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Defendant-Appellees.

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES HANS MAST AND THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.

POPOVICH, P.C.’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT PAUL R. DULBERG’S

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR 4TH EXTENSION TO FILE APPELLANT’S BRIEF. TO
CONDUCT AN AUDIT OF THE RECORD ON APPEAL TO DISCOVER CHANGED
OR MISSING DOCUMENTS. AND TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD ON APPEAL

Defendants/Appellees Hans Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.
(collectively “the Firm”), by and through their attorneys, pursuant to Illinois Supreme Court Rule
361(b)(3),(g), hereby respond to Plaintiff/Appellant Paul R. Dulberg’s (“Dulberg’s”) motion that
he has titled “Emergency Motion and Fourth Motion to Extend Time to File Appellant’s Brief
(Civil) Emergency Motion to Conduct an Audit of the Record on Appeal to Discover Changed or
Missing Documents; Supplement the Record on Appeal and, if Granted, For 35 Days Extension
of Time After the Trial Court Clerk Has Supplemented and/or Corrected the Record on Appeal
to File Appellant’s Brief” (“Motion” or “Mtn.”). In response, the Firm states as follows:

INTRODUCTION

This is an appeal of a grant of a summary judgment motion in favor of the Firm in a legal

malpractice action based on the statute of limitations. Ex. 1 hereto, Notice of Appeal (C2139-

APPELLANT EXHIBIT 2 Jeffrey H. Kaplan, Clerk of the Court

APPELLATE COURT 2ND DISTRICT

SC



C2144); Ex. 2 hereto, Feb. 1, 2023 Summary Judgment Order (C2138); Mtn. Ex. D, Feb. 1, 2023
Transcript (R493-R512). The former client Dulberg brought this action alleging that the Firm
was negligent in recommending Dulberg accept an inadequate settlement in an underlying
personal injury case arising out of a chain saw accident. Ex. 3 hereto, 2nd Amd. Legal
Malpractice Compl. (C269-C293). The Circuit Court found that the instant legal malpractice
case is time-barred by the two-year attorney statute of limitations of 735 ILCS 5/13-214.3(b).
Ex. 2 hereto, Feb. 1, 2023 Order (C2138); Mtn. Ex. D, Feb. 1, 2023 Transcript (R493-R512).

Dulberg filed his notice of appeal back on March 3, 2023, and minimal activity has
occurred in this appeal since that time. Ex. 1 hereto, Notice of Appeal (C2139-C2144). Dulberg
has already been granted 155 days of extensions for his opening brief. Mtn. §3. On his final
deadline for filing his opening brief, Friday, November 3, 2023 around 5pm, Dulberg served a
motion that he titled as an “emergency” request for (i) leave to retain an auditor to conduct an
audit and forensic investigation of the records of the Circuit Court and of this Court, (ii) to
supplement the record on appeal, (iii) for leave to amend the docketing statement (which may be
a typographical error, as such is only referenced in the “wherefore” clause), (iv) for leave to
request the record on appeal for “related cases” (which might be another typographical error, as
such is only referenced in the “wherefore” clause), and (v) for a further extension of time to file
his appellant’s brief. Similarly as with Dulberg’s prior motion for miscellaneous relief that he
filed on October 2, 2023, which was denied other than allowing a third and final extension,
Dulberg’s arguments are unsubstantiated and fail to comply with the Illinois Supreme Court
Rules. Ex. 4 hereto, Dulberg Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other Relief; Ex. 5 hereto, Oct. 10,
2023 Appellate Order. This Court should deny all relief requested in Dulberg’s Motion.

ARGUMENT



I. This Court should deny Dulberg’s Motion as it does not present an emergency.
Dulberg’s Motion should be denied outright as it does not present a genuine emergency.
See I1l. App. Court 2nd Dist. Rule Local Rule 109(a). The primary basis for Dulberg’s various
requests for relief is the alleged incompleteness of the record on appeal, but Dulberg has been on
notice of such possible issues from at least the time that he filed his initial motion for extension
back on May 24, 2023. Ex. 6, May 24, 2023 Dulberg’s 1st Mtn. for Extension for Appellant’s
Brief. In this regard, Dulberg’s May 24, 2023 motion for an initial extension of time for his
opening brief stated the extension was sought due to, among other reasons, “various problems
within the Record on Appeal” and “errors by the Clerk of the Circuit Court in preparation of the
Record on Appeal,” including “missing report of proceedings, mismatched sections, documents
with only one of the Defendants’ names where it should be all, Memorandums of Law where the
body of the motions should be, [and] violations of the Supreme Court of Illinois Standards and
Requirements for Electronic Filing the Record on Appeal.” Id. at 1, 8.b. and Wherefore
Clause. If there are any issues with the record on appeal, then Dulberg should have followed the
procedures for supplementing the record in Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329. He failed to do so, as further
discussed below. Dulberg’s failure to timely arrange for any supplement to the record and delay
in preparing his brief is not a basis for emergency relief. See In re Marriage of Larocque, 2018
IL App (2d) 160973, 9994-95 (emergency motion was properly denied as “litigants do not have
an absolute right to a continuance™). Ill. S. Ct Rule 361(g) states, “Except in the most extreme
and compelling circumstances, a motion for an extension of time will not be considered an
emergency.” No extraordinary circumstances are present here, and there is no emergency.

I1. The Court should deny Dulberg’s request for leave to retain an auditor to audit the
records of the Circuit Court and of this Court.

This Court should deny Dulberg’s unprecedented request for leave to retain an auditor to



audit the records of the Circuit Court and of this Court. Dulberg cites no authority that would
warrant such extraordinary relief. On the contrary, the requisite procedures for correcting any
issues with the record on appeal are set forth in I1l. S. Ct. Rule 329, which do not allow retention
of an auditor. As discussed below, Dulberg failed to follow those procedures. Further,
Dulberg’s request to retain an auditor is misguided because he fails to understand that the
purpose of arranging for any supplement to the record on appeal is to ensure the record is
sufficient “to present fully and fairly the questions involved,” not to incur extraordinary time and
resources in scrutinizing every conceivable minutiae of detail in documents that are irrelevant to
this appeal. See Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329. While Dulberg reaches far afield in requesting a forensic
investigation of the court’s records, it should be kept in mind that a request for a forensic
investigation of a party’s records is not even ordinarily permitted at the trial court level. Carlson
v. Jerousek, 2016 IL App (2d) 151248, 9469 (trial court abused its discretion in compelling the
forensic imaging of the plaintiff’s computers during the discovery process). Further, certain
categories of electronically stored information, such as online access data, data in metadata fields
that are frequently updated automatically, and forms of ESI that would require extraordinary
efforts for production, are presumptively not discoverable even between parties. Id. at §948-49.
Dulberg’s request to audit the court’s records has no support and is simply a delay tactic.

III.  The Court should again deny Dulberg’s request for leave to supplement the record
on appeal due to Dulberg’s delay and failure to follow proper procedures.

It is Dulberg’s burden as the appellant to present a complete record on appeal, in order to
support any arguments that he may raise as to why the trial court’s ruling was in error. Foutch v.
O’Bryant, 99 1l1. 2d 389, 391-92 (1984). If the record is incomplete, then Dulberg should have
followed the procedures in Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329 for seeking leave to supplement the record.

McCarty v. Weatherford, 362 1l1. App. 3d 308, 312 (4th Dist. 2005). Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329 states:



The record on appeal shall be taken as true and correct unless shown to be otherwise and
corrected in a manner permitted by this rule. Material omissions or inaccuracies or
improper authentication may be corrected by stipulation of the parties or by the trial
court, either before or after the record is transmitted to the reviewing court, or by the
reviewing court or a judge thereof. Any controversy as to whether the record accurately
discloses what occurred in the trial court shall be submitted to and settled by that court
and the record made to conform to the truth. If the record is insufficient to present fully
and fairly the questions involved, the requisite portions may be supplied at the cost of the
appellant. If necessary, a supplement to the record may be certified and transmitted. The
clerk of the circuit court shall prepare a certified supplement to the record which shall be
filed in the reviewing court upon order issued pursuant to motion.

Dulberg’s various requests to supplement the record on appeal should be denied, as they do not

comply with Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329.

A. Dulberg’s renewed blanket request for this Court to order the Circuit Court
to re-prepare the record on appeal should again be denied.

To the extent that Dulberg renews his request for this Court to order the Circuit Court to
start over in preparing a new or substitute record on appeal, that request should again be denied.
Mtn. pg. 6 “wherefore” clause. This Cout previously denied such a request that Dulberg made in
a motion he filed on October 2, 2023. Ex. 4, Dulberg Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other
Relief pg. 8; Ex. 5, Oct. 10, 2023 Order. The clerk already prepared and filed the record on
April 24, 2023, which consists of 2148 pages of the common law record and 512 pages of reports
of proceedings. The clerk also already executed a Certification of Record in the form required
by IlII. S. Ct. Rule 324 and the Article III Forms Appendix, which certificate appears at the front
of the record. It is the burden of Dulberg, not the Court, to identify any documents that may be
missing from the record and to arrange for any necessary supplement to the record. See
McCarty, 362 11l. App. 3d at 312-13 (while “the clerk of the circuit court failed to file many of
the documents that were before the trial court[,]...the clerk’s failure [did] not excuse the
[plaintiffs], who, as appellants, clearly had the burden to present this court with a sufficiently

complete record on appeal”); Swift Agricultural Chemicals Corp. v. Marten, 4 111. App. 3d 60, 61



(5th Dist. 1972) (“[w]hile...Supreme Court Rule 326 places the obligation of filing the record
upon the clerk of the trial court[,] it is nevertheless incumbent upon the appellant to see to the
preparation and forwarding of the record in the course of his appeal”). Dulberg’s blanket request
for a re-do of the record deviates from Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329, which specifies that only the
“requisite portions” should be included in a supplemental record, not that the clerk should file the
entire record all over again. It is not unduly burdensome to require the appellant to ensure the
record is adequate in an appeal he chooses to pursue. McCarty, 362 Ill. App. 3d at 313-14; Lorts
v. lllinois T. Railroad, 80 1ll. App. 3d 974, 977 (5th Dist. 1980).

B. This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on
appeal with a document from the unrelated McDonald case, which was not
before the Circuit Court in this matter.

This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on appeal to add an
order from the unrelated case Mark McDonald, Individually and as Special Administrator of the
Estate of Julie McDonald, and as Father of lan McDonald, Quinlin McDonald, and Chloe
McDonald, minor children v. Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C., James P. Tutaj, and
Thomas J. Popovich, Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois no.
2012LA000326 (transferred from Circuit Court of Cook County no. 2012 L 000196) (the
“McDonald Case”). Mtn. Ex. A, McDonald Case Order. It does not appear that the McDonald
Case is referenced anywhere in the record, as a search on the record on the term “McDonald”
does not return any results. Nor does Dulberg provide any explanation of the McDonald Case in
his current Motion. It would be improper to supplement the record with a copy of an order from
the McDonald Case, as such is from a different case and the document was never before the

Circuit Court in this matter. Johnson v. Matviuw, 176 1ll. App. 3d 907, 912 (1st Dist. 1988).

In any event, Dulberg cannot raise a new argument in this appeal about the order in the



McDonald Case. It appears that Dulberg may wish to make a new argument based on the
apparent fact that Judge Thomas A. Meyer entered an order on October 19, 2012 in which he
recused himself from the unrelated McDonald Case that had been filed against The Law Offices
of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. Mtn. Ex. A. But Dulberg has forfeited any issue with Judge Meyer
having presided over part of the instant legal malpractice case because he never filed a motion
for substitution of judge. People v. Cavin, 28 Ill. App. 3d 863, 868 (1st Dist. 1975); People v.
Fitzgerald, 55 111. App. 3d 626, 632 (1st Dist. 1977). Judge Meyer disclosed in this case that he
knew the parties and that he had presided over the underlying personal injury case, and Dulberg
did not file a motion for substitution of judge. Mtn. Ex. B, Feb. 3, 2020 Transcript (R66:22-
R67:7); Mtn. Ex. C, May 10, 2018 Transcript (R4:8-10). Dulberg as appellant cannot raise new
issues for the first time on appeal. Cambridge Eng’g, Inc. v. Mercury Partners 90 Bl Inc., 378
. App. 3d 437, 454, 456 (1st Dist. 2007). Since Dulberg never filed a motion for substitution
of judge, the issue is forfeited. Cavin, 28 Ill. App. 3d at 868; Fitzgerald, 55 1ll. App. 3d at 632.
Further, a party cannot seek relief on a question of whether a judge should have recused himself
on his own initiative, but rather a party needs to file a motion for substitution of judge if he were
to believe that a judge should not preside over a case, which Dulberg failed to do here. In re
Marriage of O’Brien, 2011 IL 109039, 945.

C. This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on
appeal with an audio recording of the deposition of Hans Mast.

This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on appeal with an
audio recording of the deposition of appellee/defendant Hans Mast. The issue Dulberg
references is that 2.5 years after his former counsel took the remote deposition of defendant
Mast, Dulberg argued that there were technical issues with the deponent Mast’s ability to view

Dulberg’s exhibits that Dulberg’s counsel displayed at the deposition. Mtn. Ex. D, Dec. 21,



2022 Transcript (R476-R488); Ex. 7 hereto, Dec. 21, 2022 Order (C2056) (denying Dulberg’s
second amended motion to exclude the deposition of Hans Mast and to re-take the deposition of
Hans Mast, and denying Dulberg’s oral motion to supplement the record with an audio recording
of the Mast deposition); see also Ex. 8 hereto, Dulberg’s second amended motion to exclude the
deposition of defendant Mast and to grant leave to re-depose Mast (C1770 - C1839); Ex. 9, the
Firm’s response thereto (C1968 - C2004), and Ex. 10, Dulberg’s reply (C2033 — C2055). The
court denied Dulberg’s second amended motion to exclude the deposition of Mast and declined
to allow Dulberg leave to re-take the deposition, and explained that since Dulberg’s counsel
conducted the deposition, controlled the exhibits, did not make any objections at the time, and
did not raise any concerns with the deposition until 2.5 years later, the court would not strike the
deposition of Mast and would not allow Dulberg leave to re-take the deposition. Mtn. Ex. D,
Dec. 21, 2022 Transcript (R476-R488); Ex. 7 hereto, Dec. 21, 2022 Order (C2056). At that
hearing, Dulberg offered to tender an audio recording of Mast’s deposition to the Circuit Court,
but the Circuit Court declined to accept or review such, finding it would be irrelevant to the
court’s ruling. Mtn Ex. D, Dec. 21, 2022 Transcript (R479:17 - R481:9); Ex. 7 hereto, Dec. 21,
2022 Order (C2056). Since the audio recording was never reviewed by the Circuit Court, it
should not be included in the record on appeal. See Garvy v. Seyfarth Shaw LLP, 2012 IL App
(1st)110115, 9925-27 (finding that privilege logs that the defendant had tendered to the plaintiff
in court, but which the trial court did not review, should not be included in the record on appeal).

D. This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on
appeal with other possible reports of proceedings.

This Court should deny Dulberg’s request to supplement the record on appeal with any
additional reports of proceedings at this point. Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323(a) puts the burden on the

appellant to make a written request to court reporting personnel by the date his docketing



statement is due for preparation of any transcripts that the appellant wishes to include in the
record. Thus, Dulberg was required to request court reporting personnel prepare any necessary
transcripts by March 17, 2023 (the date his docketing statement was due, which was 14 days
after the notice of appeal was filed on March 3, 2023). Ex. 1 hereto, Notice of Appeal (C2139-
C2144); 11I. S. Ct. Rules 312 & 323(a). The court reporting personnel were then required to file
any requested transcripts within 49 days of the date of the filing of the notice of appeal, meaning
by April 21, 2023. Ex. 1 hereto, Notice of Appeal (C2139-C2144); IlI. S. Ct. Rule 323(b). Here,
512 pages of transcripts have been filed. R1-R512. If the court reporting personnel did not
timely file some of the transcripts, then Dulberg should have followed the procedures in Ill. S.
Ct. Rules 323(b),(e) and 329 for supplementing the record with any such missing transcripts.
Dulberg was required to file any motion for extension of time to file any necessary transcripts by
the expiration of the original due date or any extension thereto (meaning by April 21, 2023), or
within 35 days after the due date, if he could provide a reasonable excuse for failure to file such a
motion earlier. Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323(e). Far more than 35 days have now passed since the April
21, 2023 deadline for filing reports of proceedings, and thus it is too late for Dulberg to arrange
for the filing of any additional reports of proceedings at this point. Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323(e); Hall v.
Turney, 56 1ll. App. 3d 644, 648 (1st Dist. 1977) (rejecting appellant’s untimely request for an
extension of time to file reports of proceedings that was disguised as a request for an extension
of time to file the entire record).

Accordingly, it is now too late for Dulberg to supplement the record with a different
version of the September 16, 2022 transcript that was transcribed by a different court reporter.
Mtn. Ex. E, 996-16. The only version of the September 16, 2022 transcript in the record is at

R389-R401 (Ex. 11 hereto). This Court cannot make any ruling that would allow Dulberg to



substitute a different transcript instead, as Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329 states, “Any controversy as to
whether the record accurately discloses what occurred in the trial court shall be submitted to and
settled by that court.” Thus, any question over the precise words that were spoken should have
been timely addressed by the Circuit Court, not by this court on an emergency motion filed on
the appellant’s final deadline for his brief. Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329. In Lawrence, the appellate court
denied such an appellant’s motion to supplement the record on appeal where there was a
controversy as to whether the supplemental material accurately disclosed what had occurred in
the trial court. In re Marriage of Lawrence, 146 I11. App. 3d 307, 310-11 (3rd Dist. 1986). The
Lawrence court found the appellant had failed to follow the requirements of Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329
for supplementing the record on appeal and had displayed an “utter disregard of clearly define[d]
rules [that] disrupt[ed] the orderly disposition of an appeal.” Id. Likewise, here this Court
should not “reward appellant’s inattentiveness to supreme court rules.” Id. Furthermore, this
Court cannot consider Dulberg’s auditor’s affidavit since she fails to attach the documents
referenced, such as the two different September 16, 2022 transcripts being compared and the
court reporter’s emails containing the transcripts. Mtn. Ex. E, Pasha Affidavit 494, 8; Ill. S. Ct.
Rule 191(a); Robidoux v. Oliphant, 201 111. 2d 324, 343-44 (2002); Lucasey v. Plattner, 2015 IL
App (4th) 140512, 9919-20, 23. Thus, even if this issue could be considered, which it cannot per
Il. S. Ct. Rules 323 and 329, Dulberg fails to present adequate information for this Court to
resolve any controversy over the transcript. Robidoux, 201 Ill. 2d at 343-44. Regardless,
Dulberg fails to point to any inaccuracy in the record, as the version of the September 16, 2022
transcript that is in the record reflects that there had been no deadline for expert discovery, which
is consistent with the fact that there is no order in the record suggesting that expert discovery had

closed. Ex. 11, Sept. 16, 2022 Transcript at R393:12-15.
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Dulberg also notes that the record does not contain any transcripts from the January 10,
2018 and February 27, 2018 court conferences, but such is another example of his failure to
satisfy Ill. S. Ct. Rule 329, along with the specific requirements of Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323 for reports
of proceedings. Mtn. pg. 5-6; Mtn. Ex. E, Pasha Affidavit §417-26. Dulberg and his auditor are
uncertain as to whether a court reporter was even present at the January 10, 2018 and February
27, 2018 court conferences in the first place. Mtn. Ex. E, Pasha Affidavit §17-26. At the
January 10, 2018 court conference, the court simply granted the Firm’s motion to answer or
otherwise plead through February 7, 2018 and set a further status conference for February 27,
2018. Ex. 12, Jan. 10, 2018 Order (C47). At the February 27, 2018 court conference, the court
simply set an agreed briefing schedule on the Firm’s motion to dismiss. Ex. 13, Feb. 27, 2018
Order (C93). Dulberg provides no explanation as to whether such two transcripts, if they even
exist, could be material to this appeal. See Mtn. Ex. E, Pasha Affidavit qq17-26. Nor did
Dulberg make any effort to timely arrange for a bystander’s report under Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323(c).
Dulberg fails to understand that Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323 does not contemplate that the record on
appeal will include every potentially available report of proceedings. Rather, Rule 323(a)
provides that “the appellant shall make a written request to the court reporting personnel...to
prepare a transcript of the proceedings that appellant wishes included in the report of
proceedings,” which “shall include all the evidence pertinent to the issues on appeal.” The rule
warns that a party who orders unnecessary transcripts may be assessed “[t]he entire expense of
incorporating unnecessary and immaterial matter in the report of proceedings” as costs against
that party. Ill. S. Ct. Rule 323(a). If Dulberg were to believe that the January 10, 2018 and
February 27, 2018 proceedings were somehow “pertinent to the issues on appeal,” he should

have arranged for such reports of proceedings to be incorporated into the record prior to his
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deadline. TIL S. Ct. Rule 323(a),(e).

E. Dulberg’s reference to metadata in the PDFs for the record on appeal is not a
basis to supplement the record.

Without developing any argument on the point, Dulberg notes that common law volume
1 has a PDF creation date of April 24, 2023 at 9:31am and a filing date of April 24, 2023 at
10:00am, that common law volume 2 has a PDF creation date of April 24, 2023 at 9:28am and a
filing date of April 24, 2023 at 10:03am, and that the reports of proceedings have a PDF creation
date of April 25, 2023 at 8:06am and a filing date of April 24, 2023 at 10:03am. Mtn. pg. 2-3 &
Mtn. Exs. G & H. This Court notified the parties on April 25, 2023 at 8:48am that the record had
been filed. Mtn. Ex. F. Such does not show that anything unusual occurred, but rather simply
suggests that sometimes the record is saved as a new PDF once it is received by the appellate
court.

In sum, Dulberg has failed to follow the appropriate procedures under Rules 329 and 323
for arranging for any necessary supplement to the record. His vague and untimely requests for
leave to supplement the record should be denied. McCarty, 362 111. App. 3d at 312-13.

IV.  This Court should again deny Dulberg leave to amend his docketing statement.

To the extent the request is re-raised, this Court should again deny Dulberg’s request for
leave to amend his docketing statement to include “related cases.” Mtn. pg. 6 “wherefore”
clause. This Court previously denied Dulberg’s request to amend his docketing statement in the
motion he filed on October 2, 2023. Ex. 4, Dulberg Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other
Relief, pg. 6-7, 9; Ex. 5, Oct. 10, 2023 Order. As before, Dulberg has not identified any cases
that would fall under the definition of “related cases” in Local Rule 113, and thus there are no
other matters that should be referenced in the docketing statement. Local Rule 113 states:

Rule 113 Related-case statements

12



(a) If an appeal is related to any case in the Court, or in any other court, the appellant
shall file and serve, with his or her docketing statement, an additional statement
that includes the name, docket number, and status of all such related cases....

(b) For purposes of this Local Rule, a “related case” is (1) any prior or pending case
involving substantially the same parties and the same or similar issues or (2) any
prior or pending criminal case involving a codefendant of the defendant in the
present appeal.

(c) For purposes of this Local Rule, “any other court” means the Illinois Supreme
Court, any other district of the Illinois Appellate Court, or any circuit court in the
second appellate district.

[Emphasis added. ]

Dulberg referenced the McDonald Case in his October 2, 2023 motion, and this Court
rejected Dulberg’s request to amend his docketing statement to refer to same. Ex. 4, Dulberg
Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other Relief, pg. 7; Ex. 5, Oct. 10, 2023 Order. Based on the
caption, Dulberg was not a party to the McDonald Case, and thus it does not involve
“substantially the same parties” as required by Local Rule 113(b)(1). Mtn. Ex. A, McDonald
Order; Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. GEO Int’l. Corp., 317 1ll. App. 3d 78, 81 (2000)
(finding the requirement of the parties being “sufficiently similar” for purposes of 735 ILCS 5/2-
619(a)(3) was not satisfied when only one of the parties was the same in the two suits).!

This Court likewise previously rejected Dulberg’s request to amend his docketing
statement to refer to the underlying personal injury suit in which the Firm represented Dulberg,
which gave rise to this legal malpractice case, Paul Dulberg v. David Gagnon, Bill McGuire, and
Caroline McGuire, Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois no.
2012LA000178. Ex. 4, Dulberg Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other Relief, pg. 7; Ex. 5, Oct.
10, 2023 Order; Ex. 3 hereto, 2nd Amd. Compl. (C269-C293) at 432. The Law Offices of

Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. and Hans Mast were not parties to the underlying suit, and thus the

parties are not “substantially the same.” Ex. 3 hereto at C279-C285 (the underlying personal

! Furthermore, the fact that Local Rule 113(b)(2) contains a separate prong for “any prior or pending criminal case
involving a codefendant of the defendant in the present appeal” shows that civil cases are not “related cases” for
purposes of this rule when only one of the parties is the same.
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injury complaint is Ex. B to the legal malpractice complaint); see Northbrook, 317 I1l. App. 3d at
81. Further, the issues are different, because any question of legal malpractice (and the statute of
limitations for filing a claim for legal malpractice) cannot be resolved in the underlying case.
See Roberts v. Heilgeist, 124 11l. App. 3d 1082, 1087 (2nd Dist. 1984) (the injury alleged in a
legal malpractice action is different from the injury alleged in an underlying tort claim).

In sum, Dulberg has not identified any case that constitutes a “related case” under the
definition of Local Rule 113, and thus there is no reason for Dulberg to amend his docketing
statement to refer to any other cases.

V. This Court should again deny Dulberg’s request for leave to request the record on
appeal for “related cases.”

This Court previously denied Dulberg’s vague request for this Court to order other courts
to cooperate in submitting documents from other cases to supplement the record on appeal in this
case. Ex. 4, Oct. 2, 2023 Amd. Mtn. for 3rd Extension & Other Relief pg. 9; Ex. 5, Oct. 10,
2023 Order. To the extent that Dulberg renews that request (Mtn. pg. 6 “wherefore” clause), it
should again be denied. A party generally cannot supplement the record with documents that
were not actually filed in the trial court or considered by the trial court. Johnson v. Matviuw, 176
I1. App. 3d 907, 912 (1st Dist. 1988). And while Dulberg does not identify any “related cases”
under Local Rule 113, even if he were to identify such a case, Local Rule 113 regardless does
not provide a mechanism for supplementing the record on appeal.

VI.  Dulberg should be denied an additional extension of time for the appellant’s brief
past his final deadline.

This Court should deny Dulberg’s request for yet another extension of time, as lengthy
extensions have already been granted and the Court previously set a final deadline. Mtn. pg. 2-3.

The Firm did not object to Dulberg’s initial requests for two extensions of time of 60 days each,
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which Dulberg’s counsel requested due to his workload on other matters, personal issues, and
issues with the record. Mtn. pg. 3; Ex. 6 hereto, May 24, 2023 Dulberg’s 1st Mtn. for Extension
for Appellant’s Brief qla; Ex. 14 hereto, Jul. 24, 2023 Dulberg’s 2nd Mtn. for Extension for
Appellant’s Brief §4[1-2. Dulberg thereafter requested a third extension of 90 days, to which the
Firm did not oppose an additional 21-day final extension. Ex. 4, Oct. 2, 2023 Amd. Mtn. for 3rd
Extension & Other Relief, §1. This Court, in ruling on Dulberg’s third motion for an extension,
allowed an additional 35 day extension to November 3, 2023, but warned Dulberg that “[a]bsent
extraordinarily compelling circumstances, this date will not be further extended.” Ex. 5, Oct.
10, 2023 Order. The November 3, 2023 final deadline has now passed, with no appellant’s brief
filed. Id. For Dulberg to now request an even longer open-ended extension of 35 days after any
future unknown date that his auditor might complete work is excessive and could potentially
delay this appeal indefinitely. York v. Mulryan, 2015 IL App (1st) 132830, 425 (denying motion
for extension file appellee’s brief where the party had “caused unnecessary delay in the
disposition of this case on appeal”); Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Morse/Diesel, Inc., 257 1ll.
App. 3d 445, 454-56 (1st Dist. 1993) (trial court properly acted within its discretion in denying a
third motion for extension to file a brief, where two extensions had already been allowed).
Dulberg’s failure to understand the meaning of a final deadline and failure to prioritize this case
amounts to a failure to prosecute. This Court has discretion to dismiss an appeal where the
appellant fails to file an opening brief on time. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. LKQ Smart
Parts, Inc., 2011 IL App (1st) 101723, q10.

WHEREFORE, Defendants/Appellees Hans Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas J.
Popovich, P.C. request that this Court deny the aforementioned motion of Plaintiff-Appellant

Paul R. Dulberg and grant any other appropriate relief, including dismissal of this appeal.
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Respectfully submitted,

By:_/s/ George K. Flynn

One of the Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Hans Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas J.
Popovich, P.C.

George K. Flynn

Michelle M. Blum

KARBAL COHEN ECONOMOU SILK DUNNE, LLC
200 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2550

Chicago, IL 60606

Tel: (312) 431-3700

Fax: (312) 431-3670

gflynn@karballaw.com
mblum@karballaw.com
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** FILED ** Env: 3126388
McHenry County, lllinois
17LA000377

Date: 12/6/2018 2:46 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS
PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,
No. 17 LA 377

V.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant.

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as “DULBERG”), by and
through his attorneys, THE CLINTON LAW FIRM, LLC, complains against THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH”),

and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST”), as follows:

COUNT I
LEGAL MALPRACTICE
A. Parties and Venue
1. Paul Dulberg, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was such a resident at

all times complained of herein.
2. The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C., is a law firm operating in McHenry
County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in McHenry County, Illinois.
3. Hans Mast is an agent, employee, or partner of The Law Offices of Thomas
Popovich, P.C., and is a licensed attorney in the State of Illinois, and was so licensed at all times

relevant to this Complaint.

EXHIBIT 3 TO THE FIRM'S
RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
EMERGENCY MOTION
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4. As an agent, employee, or principal in Popovich, Popovich is liable for Mast’s
actions alleged herein.

5. Venue is proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants transact substantial
and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, where their office is
located.

B. Relevant Facts

6. On or about June 28, 2011, Dulberg assisted Caroline McGuire (“Caroline™),
William McGuire (“Williams”) (Caroline and William collectively referred to herein as “the
McGQGuires”), and David Gagnon (“Gagnon”) in cutting down a tree on the McGuire’s property.

7. Dulberg lives in the next neighborhood over from the McGuire family.

8. Caroline McGuire and William McGuire are a married couple, who own real
property in McHenry, McHenry County, Illinois (“the Property™).

9. David Gagon is Caroline’s son and William’s stepson.

10.  On June 28, 2011, at the Property, Gagnon was operating a chainsaw to remove
branches from a tree and cut it down on the Property.

11.  The McGuire’s purchased and owned the chainsaw that was being utilized to trim,
remove branches, and cut down the tree.

12.  Dulberg was invited to the McGuire’s property to see if he wanted any of the wood
from the tree.

13. William physically assisted with cutting down the tree and, then, later supervised
Gagnon’s actions.

14.  Caroline supervised Gagnon’s and William’s actions.
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15.  Gagnon and the McGuires asked Dulberg to assist with trimming and removal of
the tree.

16.  Gagnon was acting on behalf of Caroline and William and at their direction.

17. Caroline, William, and Gagnon all knew or show have known that a chainsaw was
dangerous and to take appropriate precautions when utilizing the chain saw.

18. The safety information was readily available to Caroline and William as the safety
instructions are included with the purchase of the chainsaw.

19. It is reasonably foreseeable that the failure to take appropriate caution and safety
measures could result in serious injury.

20.  The likelihood of injury when not properly utilizing the chainsaw or not following
the safety precautions is very high.

21. The safety instructions outlined are easy to follow and do not place a large burden
on the operator of the chainsaw or the owner of the property.

22. Caroline, William, and Gagnon had a duty to exercise appropriate caution and
follow the safety instructions for the chainsaw.

23. Caroline, William, and Gagnon breached that duty by either not exercising
appropriate care, failing to follow the safety instructions, or failing to instruct Gagnon to exercise
appropriate care and/or follow the safety instructions.

24. Caroline and William, owners of the property and the chainsaw, instructed Gagnon
to use the chain saw despite Gagnon not being a trained in operating the chainsaw.

25.  Gagnon was operating the chain saw in close proximity to Dulberg.

26.  Neither Gagnon nor Dulberg were provided protective equipment when operating

or assisting with operating the chainsaw.
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27.  Gagnon failed to utilize the chainsaw in compliance with the safety measures
outlined in the owner’s manual.

28.  Caroline and William failed to instruct and require that Gagnon utilize the
chainsaw only in compliance with the safety measures outlined in the owner’s manual.

29.  Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw that he was using and it struck Dulberg in the
right arm, cutting him severely.

30.  Dulberg incurred substantial and catastrophic injuries, including, but not limited
to, pain and suffering, loss of use of his right arm, current and future medical expenses in amount
in excess of $260,000, lost wages in excess of $250,000, and other damages.

31. In May 2012, Dulberg hired Mast and Popovich to represent him in prosecuting
his claims against Gagnon and the McGuires. Exhibit A.

32.  Mast and Popovich, on behalf of Dulberg filed a complaint against Gagnon and
the McGuires. Exhibit B.

33.  Mast and Popovich entered into an attorney client relationship with Dulberg.

34, Based upon the attorney client relationship, Mast and Popovich owed professional
duties to Dulberg, including to a duty of care.

35.  On behalf of Dulberg, Mast and Popovich prosecuted claims against both Gagnon
and the McGuire’s.

36.  The claims against Gagnon were resolved later through binding mediation with
new counsel.

37. The claims against the McGuires included (a) common law premises liability, (b)
statutory premises liability, (c) common law negligence, and (d) vicarious liability for the acts of

their son and agent.
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38.  Inlate 2013 or early, Mast urged Dulberg to settle the claims against the McGuire’s
for $5,000.

39.  On November 18, 2013, Mast wrote two emails to Dulberg urging Dulberg to
accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire’s atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the
claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave
did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so my
suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will
offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their $5,000
they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting
them file motion getting out of the case”. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)

40.  Similarly, on November 20, 2013, Mast emailed Dulberg urging him to accept the
$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as
Group Exhibit C.)

41.  On or around December 2013 or January 2014, Mast met with Dulberg and again
advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and
verbally told Dulberg that he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuires for
the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get nothing.

42.  During that same time frame, Mast advised Dulberg that the Restatement of Torts
318 was the only mechanism to recover from the McGuires and that Illinois did not recognize the
Restate of Torts 318, thus Dulberg did not have any viable claims against the McGuires.

43.  Mast failed to advise or inform Dulberg of other basis for recovery against the

McQGuires.
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44.  Based upon Mast’s erroneously advice that Dulberg’s claims against the McGuire’s
were not viable and that Dulberg would not recover if he pursued the claims, Dulberg settled with
the McGuire’s and their insurance company, Auto-Owners Insurance Company, for $5,000, which
included a release of all claims against the McGuire’s and claim for indemnification under the
McGQGuire’s insurance policy. Exhibit D (Settlement).

45.  Mast also told Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was limited to $100,000.

46.  From 2013 forward, Mast and Popovich represented repeatedly to Dulberg that
there was no possibility of any liability against William and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-
Owners Insurance Company, and led Dulberg to believe that the matter was being properly
handled.

47.  Mast also reassured Dulberg that Dulberg would be able to receive the full amount
of any eventual recovery from Gagnon.

48.  After accepting the $5,000 settlement, Dulberg wrote Mast an email on January 29,
2014 stating “I trust your judgment.” (See Email attached as Exhibit E.)

49. Mast and Popovich continued to represent Dulberg into 2015 and continuously
assured him that his case was being handled properly.

50. The McGuires owned their home, had homeowner’s insurance, and had other
property that could have been utilized to pay a judgment against them and in favor of Dulberg.

51.  Dulberg cooperated with and appropriately assisted Mast and Popovich in
prosecuting the claims against Gagnon and the McGuires.

52.  In December of 2016, Dulberg participated in binding mediation related to his

claims against Gagnon.
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53. In December of 2016, Dulberg was awarded a gross amount of $660,000 and a net
award of $561,000 after his contributory negligence was considered.

54. Dulberg was only able to recovery approximately $300,000 of the award from
Gagnon’s insurance and was unable to collect from Gagnon personally.

55.  Only after Dulberg obtained an award against Gagnon did he discover that his
claims against the McGuires were viable and valuable.

56.  Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation
award, Dulberg realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information Mast and
Popovich had given Dulberg was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of the
McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.

57. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions
that Dulberg retained for the mediation, that Dulberg became reasonably aware that Mast and
Popovich did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement
for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.

58.  Mast and Popovich, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed Dulberg by
violating the standard of care owed Dulberg in the following ways and respects:

a) failed to fully and properly investigate the claims and/or basis for liability against
the McGuires;

b) failed to properly obtain information through discovery regarding McGuires
assets, insurance coverages, and/or ability to pay a judgement and/or settlement against them;

c) failed to accurately advise Dulberg of the McGuires’ and Gagnon’s insurance
coverage related to the claims against them and/or Dulberg’s ability to recover through

McGuires’and Gagnon’s insurance policies, including, but not limited to, incorrectly informing
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Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only $100,000” and no insurance compnay would
pay close to that;

d) failed to take such actions as were necessary during their respective representation
of Dulberg to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires)
who employed and/or were principals of Gagnon, and who sought the assistance Dulberg by for
example failing to obtain an expert;

e) failed to accurately advise Dulberg regarding the McGuires’ liability, likelihood
of success of claims against the McGuires, the McGuires’ ability pay any judgment or settlement
against them through insurance or other assets, and/or necessity of prosecuting the all the claims
against both the McGuires and Gagnon in order to obtain a full recovery;

f) Coerced Dulberg, verbally and though emails, into accepting a settlement with the
McGuires for $5,000 by misleading Dulberg into believing that he had no other choice but to
accept the settlement or else “The McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.”

59.  As a direct result of Mast and Popovich’s wrongful actions, Dulberg suffered
serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the injury as set forth in the binding
mediation award, but due to the direct actions of Mast and Popovich in urging Dulberg to release
the McGuires, lost the sum of well over $300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the
acts of Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, Paul Dulberg prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment
on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and such other
and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this Honorable

Court.
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Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys The Clinton Law Firm

/s/ Julia C. Williams
Julia C. Williams

Edward X. Clinton, Jr., ARDC No. 6206773
Julia C. Williams, ARDC No. 6296386

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437

Chicago, IL 60602

312.357.1515

ed@clintonlaw.net
juliawilliams(@clintonlaw.net
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Bubject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CS8T

To: paul_dulberg@comeast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdutberg @comeast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7,26.53 AM C8T

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@cemeast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,

Ok we can meet. | will call Sheila today and set up a time.

Please send me a link to the current lllincis statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighhbor.

1 need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as weli.

Thanks,

Paul

Faul Dulberg
847-487-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again tc discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise} who doss the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, | depesed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple, We don' have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will gat
out for FREE on a motion, So that's the situation.

----- Original Message -

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@cemeasinet>

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:28:56 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

I still don't get how they don't feel responsivle for work done on thair property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm.

FParhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was deing the work doesn't mean thay were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what to do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Dulberg

B47-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Paut whether yeu like it or not they den't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting them
file motion gelting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pduibarg@comeast.net> wrote:

Only 5, That's not much at all.
fs this a take it or leave it cr do we have any other options?

If you want a negligence case for the homaowners ask what happened immediately after the accidant.

Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 811 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idict was calling her homeowners insurance.

EXHIB\LT

GROY
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Received 12-07-2018 03:38 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 12-10-2018 01:03 PM / Transaction #3126388 / Case #17LA00037
Purchased from re:SearchlL Page 18 of 25




They all leit me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.
She even went as far as tc finally call the Emergency Room after | was already there just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish ara people when they waorry about if their insured over helping the perscn who was hurt and bleeding badly In
their yard.

I'm glad she got har answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't aven pay the medical bills,
I'm not happy with the offer.

As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.

Paut

Paut Dulberg

847-497-4250

Seni frem my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Im waiting to hear from John. | tried calling him last week, but no cne answerad.

In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have ne liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners, So they will likely get out of the case on a
mation at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens efe. but it
will offset the costs deducied from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hans

----- Original Message ~-~--

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.nat>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.nel>

Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

| am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnen.

| belisve he will try and call sometima tomorrow.

Paul

Ch and | know that nothing that happenad right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sue the shit out him alone, It is the things that happenad afterwards that upset me the most.

Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this,

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad
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« The Law JOfﬁc&s of Thomas J. Pop"ovich PC.

3416 W. Bum Srrmer
MeEengy, Tuinots 60050
TELEPHONE: §15,344,3797
FacsmiLe: 815,344.5280
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Foun A, Koutig Rowwrr T, Lusng
THERESA M, Frirsan ]
January 24, 2014 ;
]
Panl Dutberg
4606 Hayden Court
MeHenry, 1L 60051

RE:  Paul Duiberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill MoGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

“Dear Paul;
Pleass find enclosed the Gegsral Release and Settlement Agreement from defanse counsel for
Carollne and Bill MeGuite, Please Release and return. it to me in the enclosed self-addressed
stamped onvelope at your eatliest convenience,

Thank you for your ccoperation.

Very truly vours,

%, e
Cory

EXHIBIT

WAURRGAN Qpsins

270 Norrk Marzin Lirrrsg
Ko Jo. Avenus
Waukncan, 1L 60085

1 7LAD0037T
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GENERAL RELEASE AND BETTLEMBNT AGREEMEINT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and In conslderation of the payment of Five

($8,000.00) Dollars to bim, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CARQLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bill MeGuire; improperly numed gs Caroline MeGuire) and AUTO-QOWNERS
INSURANCF COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which ig hereby acknowledged, PAUL

COMPANY, of and from any and 2ll cauges of actlon, ¢laims
nature inoluding, but not Himited 1o, any olaim for personal Inju

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
and demands of whatsoever kind op

vies and property damage arlsing out

of & certain chajn saw noldent that allegedly ccourred on or aboyt J e 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonty as 1016 West Elder Avenve, Clty of McHenty, County of

MeHenry, State of Ilnois,

IT'18 PURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there |g presently pending a oaiige
of action In the Cireuit Clourt of the 22" Judicin) Clreult, MoHenry County, Iilinols sntitled "Pan
Dulberg, Plaintiff vs, David Gagnon, Individeally, and ag ageni of Caroline MeGuire and Bl

MeGuite, and Caroline MoGuire and BJl) McGuire, Individuatly,

=178 d-that this setilement iy contlnigent upon WILLIAM Mo

GUIRE and CAROLYN MeGUIRE

being dismissed with prejudice as parties to sald lawsuit pursuant to g finding by the Clreutt Cowt

that the settlement botween the parties constitutes  good faith g
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01, ¢f 564.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD tha

etilement for purposes of the linais

t 83 part of the consideration for this

agreament the undersigned represents and warants as follows (check applicable boxes)
] I was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence,
[1 ['was not receiving SSI o SSDI on the date of the oceurrenge,

i Lam not sligible to receive Ssi or 881,
[ Lam not ourently receiving S81 or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

A, That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUTL, DULBERG sha)) be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG,

including, but pet limited o, any Medicare liens,

Any and all

reimbursemenss of thedical expenses to subrogated parties, incloding
Medioare's rights of reimbursement, if iy, shall be PAUL DULBERGs

responsibility, and not the responsibility of the p

b, That any outstanding  medical expenses

arties released herejn,

are PAUL DULBERCGs

responsibility and a)} payment of medioal expenses hereafiey shall be FPAUL
DULBERG s respotsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released

i 451 7 Case #17LAQ00377
ircuit Clerk Accepled on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117
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o That PAUL DULBERG agrees o save and hold harmless and Indennify the
parties relsased herejn against any claims made by any medica) providers,
Dieluding, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the righis to
recover medical or Medloays payments, '

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agreement
containg the entire agreement betwoen the barties with regard to matertals set forth herein, and shal|
be binding upon and inue to the henefit of the parties herato, Jjointly and severally, and the
excoutors, conservators, administrators, Buardians, pergonal representatives, hsirg and Successors of :
gach.

IT IS PURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD ihat this settlement is a sompromise of
a doubifisl and disputed olaim and no liability is admitted ps g consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto get my hand and scal on the dates set forh
below,

Dated: — ' g
PAUL DULBBRG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88,
COUNTY OF MCHENRY )

PAUL. DULBERG personally appearod before me this dats and acknowledged that she
execuied the foregoing Releage and Settlement Agreement 43 his own free act and dead for the nges
and purposes set forth therein,

Diated thig . 8y of Tanuary, 2014,

“Notary Pablic

(00377
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From: Paul Culberg <pdulberg@comeast.net=
Bubject: Fwd: McGuire settlement
Date: December 28, 2018 10:21:55 AM CST
Te: paul_dulbsrg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comeast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok, it's signed and in the mail.

Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go after everyene they think they might get a doliar out of and end up
holding me respensible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.

I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from govarnment. Especially for only & grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but 1 trust your judgemeant.

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

8D has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevant disciosure of the amount..,

----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: McGuire settlemeant

What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why de they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.

Also, | cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.

Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?

What | mean is can we make it so that the amount of monay cannot be told to them in any way?

It would drive David's ego crazy If he thought it was a large sum and was banned from saeeing how much 1t is.
Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent frem my iFad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net> wrote:

Its not a big deal...if you weren't receiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comeast.net>

Sent: Wed, 2& Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 {UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement

Here is a copy of the first page.

It has check boxes and cne of the check boxes says;
1 am not eligible to receive 551 or 88D,

Another says;

1 am net receiving S8 or SSDIL

As you know, | have applied for SSDI and 8SI

" EXHIBIT
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.not>
Subject: Fwd: Memo
Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST
Teon paul_dulbsrg@comeast. net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.nat>

Subject: Re: Memo

Ta believe David's version of events you must belisve | was committing suicide.
Who in thair right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

| figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yes | am and have been looking for someone who will take this case..,
The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did | cut myself?
Of coarse ha cut me.

Naxt issue pleass?

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.nat> wrole:

Paul | ne longer can represent you in the case. We obvicusly have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and
completely ignore that it doesn't maiter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant
was at fault. While you think it Is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will [ose the case outright. That
means zero. That's why | have baen trying to convince you to agree to a settlemant. You clearly do net want to. There's only
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therafore there's no chance to settle the case, The
only alternative is to take the case to tral and | am not interested in doing that. | will wait for you to find a new attorney. | can't
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my iPhone
On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberd <pdulbera@comgcast.net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks til! dr Kujawa's billing arrives.

| agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the acouracy | expected.

| know I'm being confrontative about &ll of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career | have been building
since | was in high schoal. My dreams of family are over unless | have encugh to provide and pay for the care of children and a
roof.

What's left for me?

Facebock, scrap booking, crafts, etc... A life of crap...

With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are dagenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead.

} nead someone who is on my side, top of thelr game and will see to it that I'm comfortable after ali this is over.

What [ feel is an attempt to saitle for far less than this is remotely werth just to get me off the books.

EXHIBIT
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. ,5. ":- Jeffrey H. Kaplan, Clerk of the Court
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se«h
fﬂ‘_‘ ...... E;ﬂ
No. 2-23-0072

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PAUL R. DULBERG, ) Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
) 22" Judicial Circuit, McHenry County,
) llinois
Plaintiff-Appellant ) Relief Sought: Appellant’s Brief Due Date Extended

) to December 29, 2023/Allow Appellant to Amend

) his Docketing Statement to Include Related

) Cases/Order the Clerk of the 22" Judicial Circuit to
) Amend the Record on Appeal to Include All

) Missing Documents and Hyperlinks at No

) Additional Cost to Appellant and to Include an

) Affidavit of Completeness & Certification /Allow

) Appellant to Request the Record On Appeal for All
) Related Cases /To File a Brief In Excess Of The

) Prescribed Page Limits

HANS MAST and the LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

— N

Defendants-Appellees
) Honorable Joel D. Berg, Judge Presiding
) Date of Notice of Appeal March 3, 2023
) Date of Judgment February 1, 2023, 2017 LA 000377
) Date of Post judgment Motion Order: None
) Circuit Court 2017LA000377

AMENDED THIRD MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT”S
BRIEF and MOTION TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO AMEND HIS DOCKETING
STATEMENT TO INCLUDE RELATED CASES / TO ORDER THE CLERK OF THE
22" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT TO AMEND HER REPORT ON APPEAL TO INCLUDE ALL
MISSING DOCUMENTS AND HYPERLINKS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO
APPELLANT AND TO INCLUDE AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS &
CERTIFICATION /ALLOW APPELLANT TO REQUEST THE RECORD ON APPEAL
FOR ALL RELATED CASES/ TO FILE A BRIEF IN EXCESS OF THE PRESCRIBED
PAGE LIMITS ALL PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULES 323(b), 329, 341(b),
343(c). 361. 366(a)(3) and (a)(5), 608.

EXHIBIT 4 TO THE FIRM'S
| RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
EMERGENCY MOTION



(Civil)

Plaintiff-Appellant Paul R Dulberg (Appellant) moves this Honorable Court for an EXTENSION
OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT”’S BRIEF and MOTION TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO
AMEND HIS DOCKETING STATEMENT TO INCLUDE RELATED CASES / TO ORDER
THE CLERK OF THE 22" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT TO AMEND THE RECORD ON APPEAL
TO INCLUDE ALL MISSING DOCUMENTS AND HYPERLINKS AT NO ADDITIONAL
COST TO APPELLANT AND TO INCLUDE AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS &
CERTIFICATION /ALLOW APPELLANT TO REQUEST THE RECORD ON APPEAL FOR
ALL RELATED CASES/ TO FILE A BRIEF IN EXCESS OF THE PRESCRIBED PAGE
LIMITS ALL PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULES 323(b), 329, 341(b), 343(c), 361,
366(a)(3) and (a)(5) and 608. and in support of said motion states as

follows:

I. APPELLANT’S AMENDED MOTION FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE
APPELLANT’S BRIEF

1. On September 28, Plaintiff’s Attorney spoke with Appellees’ Attorney indicating the
nature of this Motion, to which Appellees’ Attorney indicated a need to contact his
clients regarding any objection to the Motion. Appellees’ Attorney stated that he would
get back to me as soon as the Appellees decide, and Appellees Attorney’s response is
attached to this Amended Motion as Appellant’s Exhibit A. Appellees object to all relief
requested in this Amended Motion and counter with no objection to a 21-day extension
to file Appellant’s Brief. (Ill. S. Ct. 361(a) and Local Rule Article 1 General Rules
102(b). Please see Appellants Exhibit A attached)

2. Appellant’s Attorneys also e-mailed a copy of this Amended Motion to Appellees’
Attorneys before filing it.

3. The number of days previously requested is 120, the number of days previously granted
is 120, and the total number of days is 120. (Local rule 104 (a)(1))

4. The total number of days requested, and the total number of days granted to other parties



are (0) none. (Local Rule 104(a)(2))

5. The number of days that will have elapsed from the date of filing of the Notice of Appeal
to the date that the case will be ready for disposition is three hundred forty-nine days.
(Local Rule 104(a)(3), Local Rule 106(b) and Local Rule 108(a) & (b))

6. Appellant filed his Notice of Appeal on March 3, 2023.

7. The Record on Appeal was filed on April 24, 2023 and made available for download on
April 25, 2023.

8. Appellant’s Brief due date was first extended sixty days by this Honorable Court to July
31, 2023.

9. Appellant’s Brief due date was thereafter extended a second time by this Honorable
Court to September 29, 2023.

10. Sixty days is insufficient to prepare and file Appellant’s Brief for the following reasons:

(a) The record on appeal consists of three volumes totaling 2,660 pages;
(b) Appellant requested the entire record be prepared, but Appellant’s attorney
has discovered missing Report of Proceedings, mismatched sections,
documents with only one of the Defendants’ names where it should be all,
Memorandums of Law where the body of the motions should be, violations of the
Supreme Court of Illinois Standards and Requirements for Electronic Filing the Record
on Appeal (Revised- Effective March 1, 2022) regarding §1. Definitions (i) Hyperlink
. and so on. (Investigation Continues.)
(c) Appellant’s attorney has made extensive efforts to have Appellant’s Brief ready for
filing by the September 29, 2023 considering the above listed problems and his Court

hearing/filing schedule on April 25, 2023 case # 2021P008775 Public Administrator’s



motion, May 4, 2023 case # 20221010905 where he argued a “Motion for a Special
Order’” and additionally he had to brief two separate 735 ILCS 5/2-619.1 motions and a
Separate 735 ILCS 5/2-615 motion for hearings on May 25, 2023 and July 31, 2023,
resolve a dispute regarding an order to be entered on May 4, 2023 where the Honorable
Judge declined to choose between proposed orders and there wasn’t a Court Reporter
present, drafting and filing/serving case # 2023CH04351 on May 2, 2023 a Complaint for
Declaratory Judgment with an expiring Statute of Limitations against a municipal corporation
and twenty-one additional defendants and two emergency personal problems as previously
stated in support of Appellant’s first Motion for Extension of Time.
Subsequent to the filing of Appellant’s initial Motion for Extension of Time the
following court schedule required Appellant’s Attorney’s preparation and appearances:
May 31, 2023 The Estate of Hutchinson, Deceased 19PR000098 continuing after
remand from the Illinois Appellate Court, 2" District for further proceedings; Dulberg v.
Baudins et al 20221010905 drafting and filing Response to Defendants’ 735 ILCS 2-
619.1 Motions to Dismiss; Dulberg v. Olsen Notice of Supreme Court rule 304(a)
Appeal First District 1-23-1142 on June 26, 2023; (on June 28, 2023 a traumatic
personal event that was experienced by Appellant Paul R. Dulberg” attorney that
continues to the filing of this Second Motion for Extension of Time and onward (Please see
below); preparation for a sur-response in Dulberg v. Baudins et al; preparation for an
Amended Complaint and Response for a Motion for Summary Judgment due with an
appearance July 31, 2023 in 20221010905, Court Appearance on July 20, 2023 two
separate Defendants’ 735 ILCS 5/2-615 Motions to Dismiss Case 2023CH 04351, First

District, Kost v. Village of Mt. Prospect et al; August 22, 2023 The Estate of Hutchinson,



Deceased 19PR000098 Hearing and Decision on Motion to Reconsider; August 29, 2023
Dulberg v. Baudins et al 20221010905 Hearing on Defendants’ 735 ILCS 2-619.1 Motions to
Dismiss; September 18, 2023 Dulberg v. Baudins et al 20221010905 drafting, filing, and serving
Plaintiffs’ 7 page 735 ILCS 5/2-1005(c) Counter-Affidavit; throughout the second 60 days
consulting and advising client regarding his allegations of custodial parent’s child abuse based
upon 2015D007566; consulting and advising client regarding his allegations of wrongful taking
without personal jurisdiction based upon 2017M1108676; September 21, 2023 Hearing on
Motion for Summary Judgment, Dulberg v. Baudins et al 2022L.010905; September 26, 2023
The Estate of Hutchinson, Deceased 19PR000098 Hearing Motion to Compel.

(d) Appellant’s Attorney traumatic ongoing event that began on June 28, 2023 and continues. On
June 28, 2023 Appellant’s Attorney’s Fiancée entered the airport in Manila, Philippines to take a
flight to the United States to meet with future family, current friends, and Appellant’s Attorney.
The schedule flight was to stop in Tokyo, Japan for a short lay over then on to O’Hare
International Airport (ORD) Illinois. June 28, 2023 in the Manilla, Philippines was the last time
anyone has seen or heard from her. She did not arrive at O’Hare and a cooperative customs agent
told Appellant’s Attorney that she was not being detained by customs in the United States and
upon further investigation stated she was not on the passenger manifest of the connecting flight
in Tokyo, Japan. Subsequently, the Embassies in both countries were contacted, an
international investigation firm was hired that did not produce any information and resigned after
over a month of investigations and local government personnel began an independent
investigation that was also fruitless.

It was thereafter discovered that the Japanese customs and criminal police had confiscated her

ticket from Tokyo, Japan to the United States and then obtained an air ticket back to the



Philippines that she was forced to use.
The stress of an active practice coupled with the stress of a missing loved one for over 27
days, who was finally discovered to be detained in a Japanese jail, having been handcuffed and
weighted leg chained, hair involuntarily cut, forced interrogations for 72 hours
without the right to have legal counsel or contact with family or friends, put on trial
and released as not guilty but with all personal property and money retained to be returned in the
future, that Appellant’s Attorney is still attempting to have returned, through first contacting the
Japanese Embassy in Tokyo, Japan and thereafter the Philippine Embassy in Japan affected
Appellant’s Attorney in many negative ways.
11. Appellant is a sole practitioner and has no full-time staff to help in the preparation of
Appellant’s Brief.

Il. APPELLANT’S AMENDED MOTION TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO AMEND HIS
DOCKETING STATEMENT BY INCLUDING A STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE

12. Appellant’s Attorney used and filed the approved lllinois Supreme Court
Docketing Statement (Civil) form DS-S 4603.2 but failed to add the required
Related-case statement (RULES OF THE ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT,
SECOND DISTRICT October 4, 2022 Rule 113)

13. Appellant’s Attorney believes that a full and complete understanding of the issues
rulings and decisions cannot be properly presented to this Honorable Court
without the underlying case and current pending related cases.

14. Appellant’s Attorney affirmatively states that this error was inadvertent and that

Appellant’s case and this Honorable Courts complete understanding of this

matter which began on June 28, 2011 and continues through the date of the filing



of this Motion requires the addition of documents from said related cases.
15. The related cases are as follows:
a) 2012LA000326 MCDONALD JULIE ESTATE OF VS POPOVICH THOMAS
J. LAW OFFICES, ET AL CLOSED
b) 2012LA000178 DULBERG, PAUL VS GAGNON, DAVID, ET AL CLOSED
c) 2022010905 Dulberg ET AL VS BAUDIN, KELLY N., ET AL :
c1) Defendant ADR Systems of America, L.L.C. dismissed;
c2) the “Olsen Defendants” combined Motion to Dismiss pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-
619.1 was granted on May 25, 2023 and a Rule 304(a) Appeal is pending 1-23-
1142;
C3) the “Baudin Defendants” Motion to Dismiss was granted on Statute of Limitations
grounds only on August 29, 2023;
c4) Defendant Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Company Motion for Summary
Judgment was granted on September 21, 2023;
d) In re: DULBERG, PAUL R. Debtor, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION Case 14-83578
CLOSED
e) NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, WESTERN DIVISION Paul Dulberg v. Carolyn
Colvin, No. 15C50219
III. APPELLANT’S AMENDED MOTION TO ORDER THE CLERK OF THE 22"
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT TO AMEND THE RECORD ON APPEAL TO INCLUDE ALL
MISSING DOCUMENTS AND HYPERLINKS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO

APPELLANT AND TO INCLUDE AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETENESS &
CERTIFICATION




16. As first stated in Appellant’s Second Motion for Extension of Time to file Appellant’s Brief,
a major obstacle to preparing said Brief was the problems caused by the Record on Appeal
being improperly prepared by the Clerk of the 22 Judicial Circuit .
17. In Appellant’s Second Motion for Extension of Time to file Appellant’s Brief the discovered
problems were exposed: Appellant requested the entire record be prepared, but Appellant’s
attorney has discovered missing Report of Proceedings; mismatched sections;
documents with only one of the Defendants’ names where it should be all;
Memorandums of Law where the body of the motions should be; violations of the
Supreme Court of Illinois Standards and Requirements for Electronic Filing the Record
on Appeal (Revised- Effective March 1, 2022) regarding §1. Definitions (i) Hyperlink-...
and so on. (Investigation Continues.) (Please see Appellant’s Second Motion for Extension of
Time to file Appellant’s Brief Sections 9(a) and 9(b).
18. Appellant’s attorney has diligently attempted to discover all the errors in the Record on
Appeal but has concluded that he neither has the hours or resources to produce a
complete rendering of said errors.
19. The Clerk of the 22 Judicial Circuit has the complete record at her disposal and the staff to
properly prepare the requested complete Record on Appeal.
20. The Clerk of the 22 Judicial Circuit should be ordered to prepare the complete record with all
Reports of Proceeding and all hyperlinks, all documents ... that equates a complete Record on
Appeal and to certify not only the Records submitted but a certification that states affirmatively
that the entire file is includer or to list what has been destroyed or lost.
21. This amended Record on Appeal should be done at the Clerk’s expense as the preparation of

the Record on Appeal is one of her tasks and Appellant has already paid an extensive amount for



what she has already submitted.

IV. ALLOW APPELLANT TO REQUEST THE RECORD ON APPEAL FOR ALL
RELATED CASES

22. Appellant believes that an ORDER from this Honorable Court would be viewed by other
Clerks of Court in order to obtain their cooperation in submitting a Record on Appeal that would
give this Honorable Court a complete picture of not only this case but all related cases also.

V. ALLOW APPELLANT TO FILE A BRIEF IN EXCESS OF THE PRESCRIBED

PAGE LIMITS

23. Appellant reasonably believes that the current page limit will be inadequate to inform this

Honorable Court of all the issues that support his position.

Wherefore, Plaintiff-Appellant prays that this Honorable Court recognize Plaintiff-
Appellant’s Attorney good faith and extensive efforts to comply with the extended
briefing schedules, the problems caused by the Record on Appeal based on its
page size and the errors by the Clerk of the 22" Judicial Circuit in preparation of the
Record on Appeal, grant Appellant a 90-day extension of time to file Appellant’s Brief, allow
Appellant to amend his Docketing Statement to include related cases, order the Clerk of the 22"
Judicial District to amend the Record on Appeal to include all missing documents and
hyperlinks, at no additional cost to Appellant and to include an affidavit of completeness and
the required certification, allow Appellant to Request the Record on Appeal for all related cases,
file Appellant’s Brief in excess of the prescribed page limits, and for any and all additional

relief this Honorable Court deems equitable and just..



Dated: October 1, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

ARDC 6184530

707 Skokie Boulevard suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60062

(312) 808-1410
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-109

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are
true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief, and
as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the

same to be true.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

10



PROOF OF DELIVERY

I am sending this Amended Motion for Extension of Time to File Appellant’s Brief, Proposed
Order and Notice of Filing to George K. Flynn and Michelle M. Blum , Karbal Cohen
Economou Silk Dunne, LLC., 200 S Wacker Drive, Suite 2550, Chicago, Illinois 60606, Tel:

(312) 431-3700, Fax: (312) 431-3670, gflyn@karballaw.com, mblum@karballaw.com by an

approved electronic filing service provider (EFSP) on October 1, 2023 at 4:30 p.m.
I certify that everything in the Proof of Delivery is true and correct. I understand that a false

statement herein is perjury and has penalties provided by law under 735 ILCS 5/1-109.

Dated: October 1, 2023

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

ARDC 6184530

707 Skokie Boulevard suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60062

(312) 808-1410
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

11
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10/1/23, 3:16 PM Gmail - Dulberg v. Popovich

N' G mall Alphonse Talarico <alphonsetalarico@gmail.com>
EXHIBIT A

Dulberg v. Popovich

1 message

George K. Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com> Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 11:28 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico <alphonsetalarico@gmail.com>
Cc: "Michelle M. Blum" <mblum@karballaw.com>

Dear Mr. Talarico:

Please let this confirm that | received your voicemail message on September 28, 2023, requesting certain relief, followed
by our brief telephone discussion of the same day. Please be advised that | am authorized to agree to a final 21 day
extension for the filing of Dulberg’s brief on appeal. However, we object to the additional relief outlined in your voicemail
message.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Best regards,

George K. Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
200 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 2550
Chicago, IL 60606
U P: (312) 431-3622
B F: (312) 431-3670
C<E: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be
confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient,
please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information is prohibited.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=1174658c89&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1778390083297447633%7Cmsg-f:1778390083297447633... 7



E-FILED
Transaction ID: 2-23-0072
File Date: 10/2/2023 12:00 AM

Jeffrey H. Kaplan, Clerk of the Court
APPELLATE COURT 2ND DISTRICT

SC

aansssans No. 2-23-0072

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PAUL R. DULBERG, ) Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
) 22" Judicial Circuit, McHenry County,
) Illinois
Plaintiff-Appellant )
)
)
)
HANS MAST and the LAW OFFICES OF )
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. )
)
Defendants-Appellees )

)Honorable Joel D. Berg, Judge Presiding
)Date of Notice of Appeal March 3, 2023
)Date of Judgment February 1, 2023

)Date of Post judgment Motion Order: None

NOTICE OF FILING THIRD AMENDED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO
FILE APPELLANT’S BRIEF

TO: George K. Flynn and Michelle M. Blum
Karbal Cohen Economou Silk Dunne, LLC
200 S Wacker Drive, Suite 2550

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Tel: (312) 431-3700, Fax: (312) 431-3670
oflyn@karballaw.com
mblum@Xkarballaw.com

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on October 1, 2023, the undersigned filed the NOTICE OF
FILING THIRD AMENDED MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT’S
BRIEF of Plaintiff-Appellant Paul R. Dulberg with the Clerk of the Appellate Court Second
District, Illinois, a copy is hereby served upon you.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ELETRONIC DELIVERY

I, Alphonse Talarico, an attorney, on oath state that I served the foregoing:

NOTICE OF FILING AMENDED
MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF
TIME TO FILE APPELLANT’S
BRIEF upon counsel listed above by an
approved electronic filing service
provider (EFSP) on October 1, 2023 at
4:30 p.m.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

ARDC 6184530

707 Skokie Boulevard suite 600
Northbrook, Illinois 60062

(312) 808-1410
contact(@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-109

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are
true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief, and
as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the
same to be true.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
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ILLINOIS APPELLATE COURT
SECOND DISTRICT

55 SYMPHONY WAY
ELGIN, IL 60120
(847) 695-3750

October 10, 2023

Alphonse A. Talarico

Law office of Alphonse Talarico
707 Skokie Blvd., #600
Northbrook, IL 60062

RE: Dulberg, Paul R., v. Mast, Hans, et al.
Appeal No.: 2-23-0072
County: McHenry County
Trial Court No.: 17LA377

The court has this day, October 10, 2023, entered the following order in the above entitled case:

Appellant’s motion for an extension of time to file the opening brief is granted in part, and the
brief is due November 3, 2023. Absent extraordinarily compelling circumstances, this date will
not be further extended. Appellees’ response brief is due December 8, 2023. Appellant’s reply
brief is due December 22, 2023.

Appellant’s other requests for relief are denied pursuant to appellees’ response.

Ao

Jeftrey H. Kaplan
Clerk of the Court

cc:  George Kenneth Flynn
Michelle Marie Blum

EXHIBIT 5 TO THE FIRM'S
RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
EMERGENCY MOTION



E-FILED
Transaction ID: 2-23-0072
File Date: 5/24/2023 1:01 PM

Jeffrey H. Kaplan, Clerk of the Court
APPELLATE COURT 2ND DISTRICT

SC
No, 2-23-0072

IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PAUL R. DULBFRG, ) Appeal {tom the Cireuil Court of (he
) 22" Judicial Circuit, McHenry County,
) lilinois
Plaintiff-Appellant ) Relief Sought: Appellant’s Brief Due Date
)Extended to July 31, 2023

HANS MAST and the LAW OFFICES OF
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C.

e it N S N

Defendants-Appellees
JHoenorable Joel D. Berg, Judge Presiding
)Date of Notice of Appeal March 3, 2023
)Date of Judgment February 1, 2023
YDate of Post judgment Molion Ordar. None

FIRST MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT’S BRIEF
(Civil)

Plaintiff-Appellant Paul R. Dulberg (“APPELLANT”) moves this Honorable

Court for an extension of time

1o file Appellant’s Brief to JULY 31, 2023 and in

support of said motion states as follows:

1. On May 22, 2023 and before filing this motion, Plaintiff's attorney telephoned both
atiorneys representing the Defendants and left a voice mail message for each
Indicating that I would be seeking an extension of time for filing the Appellant’s
brief for 60 days based upon various problems within the Record on Appeal and
my other court hearings. | asked that if either had an objection, to please notify me

so | could include the objection within this motion. (ISCR 361(a) and Local Rule Article 1
EXHIBIT 6 TO THE FIRM'S
: RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
EMERGENCY MOTION



General Rules 102(b).
1a) [hereafter, Defendants’ attorney left a voice and e-mail message indicating that
they had no objection to the motion.
2. The number of days requested, the number of days granted and the total number
of days is (0) none as this is Plaintiff's first request. (Local Rule 104 (a)(1))
3. The total number of days requested, and the total number of days granted to
olher patrlies are (0) none. (Local Rule 104(a)(2))
4. The number of days that will have elapsed from the date of filing of the notice of
appeal to the date that the casc will be ready for disposition is two hundred days .
(Local Rule 104(a)(3), Local Rule 106(b) and Local Rule 108(a) & (b))
5. Appellant filed his Notice of Appeal on March 3, 2023.
6. The Record on Appeal was filed on April 24, 2023 and inade available for
download on April 25, 2023 (Please see attached as Appeliant’s Exhibit A
the Circuit Court Clerk’s Certification of Record and Appellant’s Exhibit B the
Appellate Court Clerk’s notification of availability.)
7. Appellant’s Brief is due for filing with the Clerk of thé Appellate Court within 35 days
from April 25, 2023 on May 30, 2023.
8. Thirty-five days is insufficient to prepare and file Appellant's Brief for the following
reasons:
8(a) The record on appeal consists of three volumes totaling 2,660 pages;
8(b) Appellant requested the entire record be prepared, but Appellant's attorney
has discovered missing report of proceedings, mismatched sections,

documents with only one of the Defendants’ names where it should be all,



Memorandums of Law where the body of the motions should be, violations of the
Supreme Court of lllincis Standards and Requirements for Electronic Filing the Record
on Appeal (Revised- Effective March 1, 2022) regarding §1. Definitions (i} Hyperlink-...
and so on. (Investigation Continues.)

9. Appellant's attorney has made exiensive efforts to have Appellant's Brief ready for
filing by the May, 30, 2023 considering the above listed problems, his Court hearing
schiedule on April 25, 2023 case # 202 1P008775 Public Administrator's motion, May 4,
2023 case # 2022010905 where he argued a “Motion for a Special Order” and
additionally he had to brief two separate 735 ILCS 5/2 619.1 motions and a separate
735 ILCS 5/2-615 motion for hearings on May 25, 2023 and July 31, 2023, resolve a
dispute regarding an order to be entered on May 4, 2023 where the Honorable Judge
declined to choose between proposed orders and there was no Court Reporter, drafting
and filing/serving case # 2023CH04351 on May 2, 2023 a Complaint for Declaratory
Judgment with an expiring Statute of Limitations against a municipal corporation and
twenty-one additional defendants and two emergency personal problems.

10. Appellant is a sole practitioner and has no full-time staff to help in the preparation of

Appellant’s Brief.

Wherefore, Plaintiff-Appellant prays that this Honorable Court recognize Plaintiff-
Appellant’'s Attorney good faith and extensive efforts to comply with the initial briefing
Schedule, the problems caused by the Report on Appeal based on its page size and

the errors by the Clerl of the Circuit Court in preparation of the Record on Appeal (and

as additional relief consider ordering the Clerk to prepare an amended Record on



Appeal) and grant Appellant a minimum of 60 days up to and including July 31, 2023
to file his Appeliant's Brief and any and all additional relief this Honorable Court deems

equitable and just.

Dated: May 24, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

ARDC 6184530

/07 Skokie Boulevard surte 600
Norlhbrook, Hlinois 60082

(312) 808-1410
contact@|awofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TQ SECTION 1-109

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are
true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief, and
as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the
same to be true.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico
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- Alphonse A, Talarico _

- Law office of Alphonse Talarico
707 Skokie Boulevard, #4600
" Northbrook, 1L 60062

. RE: Dulberg, Paul 1., v. Mast, Hans, et al,
T AppenlNo:223-0012
. County: McHenry Counly

© Trial Court No.: 17LA377

" The electronic record on appeal in the above case has been filed. Inmost cases, you may access
' all sections of the electronic record at hitps://researchiltylerhost.net. “In any other case, alinkto
G ' the appropriate section(s) of the electronic record will be e-mailed to you fromno- R
o reply@efilingmaiLtylertech.cloud. (Please ensure that you are a service contact in Odyssey ..~
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- Jeffrey H. Kaplan

a Clerkgfthe(jourt :: :_:.: e
~ ce; George Kenneth Flynn
. Michelle Marie Blum
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ES’E FRATJUSTITIA :1: Jeffrey H. Kaplan, Clerk of the Court
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Toemm No. 2-23-0072
IN THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS
SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
PAUL R. DULRBERG, ) Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
) 22™ Judicial Circuit, MeHenry County,
) linois
Plaintiff-Appellant )
)
)
)
HANS MAST and the LAW OFFICES OF )
THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. )
)
Defendants-Appellees )

JHonorable Joel D. Berg, Judge Presiding
YDate of Notice of Appeal March 3, 2023
)Date of Judgment February 1, 2023

)Date of Post judgment Motion Order: None

NOTICE OF FILING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT’S

BRIEF

TO: George K. Flynn and Michelle M. Blum
Karbal Cohen Economou Silk Dunne, LL.C
200 S Wacker Drive, Suite 2550

Chicago, Illinois 60606

Tel: (312) 431-3700, Fax: (312) 431-3670
gflyn@karballaw.com
mblum@karballaw.com

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on May 24, 2023, the undersigned filed the NOTICE OF FILING

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE APPELLANT’S BRIEF of Plaintiff-

Appellant Paul R. Dulberg with the Clerk of the Appellate Court Second District, Illinois, a copy

is hereby served upon you.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY ELETRONIC DELIVERY

I, Alphonse Talarico, an attorney, on oath state that [ served the [oregoing,

NOTICE OF FILING MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE
APPELT.ANT'S DIRILT upon
counsel listed above by an approved
electronic filing service provider
(EFSP) on May 24, 2023 at 4:30 p.m.

/s/ Alphonsc A. Talarico

ARDC 6184530

707 Skokic Boulevard suite 600
Northbrook, [llinois 60062

(312) 808-1410
contact@lawolliceofalphonselalatico.coun

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-109

Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil
Procedure, the undersighed certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are
friue and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief, and

as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the
same to be true.

/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico




ORDER

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS KATHERINE M. KEEFE
Clerk of the Circuit Court
PAUL DULBERG’ ; Fededekkk FILED Fedededededk
Plaintiff, ) 12/21/2022 1:26 PM
vS. ) No. 17 LA 377 McHenry County, lllinois
22nd Judicial Circuit
) Feddedehdede Rk dedok ke kd e dkdk
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. )
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, )
)
Defendants.
ORDER

This matter coming to be heard on Plaintiff’s Second Amended Motion to Exclude the
Deposition of Hans Mast and For Leave to Take the Discovery Deposition of Hans Mast, the
court having read the Second Amended Motion, Defendants’ Response and Plaintiff’s Reply and
having heard oral argument, it is hereby ordered:

1) Plaintiff’s motion to exclude and to take the deposition of Hans Mast is denied in its
entirety, including all relief sought in the Second Amended Motion and Reply, and
Plaintiff’s oral motion made during hearing to supplement the record with an audio
recording of the Hans Mast deposition.

2) The October 17, 2022 briefing order on Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment
stands with hearing set for February 1, 2023 at 10:00 a.m.

Zoom information for Room 201:
Link: https://zoom.us/my/mchenrycourtroom201;

Meeting ID: 272-959-8070 EXHIBIT 7 TO THE FIRM'S
Personal Link Name: mchenrycourtroom201; RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
Password: no password required EMERGENCY MOTION
Prepared by; 12/21/2022
Atty. No. George K. Flynn/ARDC No. 6239349
Name: Karbal, Cohen, ECONOMOU, it veiae e ennens , 2022
Silk & Dunne, LLC ENTER:
Attorney for:  Defendants
Address: 200 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2550
City: Chicago, IL 60606 7; See / Fore
Telephone: (312) 431-3700 / ........................ / ...........
E-Mail: gfynn@karballaw.com Judge Judge’s No.
Thomas Meyer

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT OF MCHENRY COUNTY
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** FILED ** Env: 20425983
McHenry County, lllinois
2017LA000377

Date: 11/23/2022 12:21 PM
Katherine M. Keefe

Clerk of the Circuit Court

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,

Plaintiff,

V. Case No. 17 LA 377

THE LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J.
POPOQOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST

N e N N e N N N N S N

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S 2ND AMENDED MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE DEPOSITION OF
DEFENDANT HANS MAST TAKEN IN VIOLATION OF SUPREME COURT RULE 206
h(2) REMOTE ELECTRONIC MEANS DEPOSITIONS and ORDERS OF THE
ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT In re: ILLINOIS COURTS RESPONSE to COVID-19
EMERGENCY/IMPACT ON DISCOVERY M.R.30370 CORRECTED ORDER APRIL
29, 2020 and M.R.30370 AMENDED ORDER JUNE 4, 2020 and to GRANT LEAVE
TO TAKE THE DISCOVERY DEPOSITION OF DEFENDANT HANS MAST

Now Comes Plaintiff Paul Dulberg, by and through his attorney Alphonse A.
Talarico, and for his Motion To Exclude the Discovery Deposition of Defendant Hans
Mast taken in violation of Supreme Court Rule 206 h(2) and Supreme Court Orders
states as follows:

RELEVANT FACTS

1) On June 25, 2020 the Discovery Deposition of Defendant Hans Mast was taken
pursuant to a non-filed notice (violation waived) but all 15 exhibits and the questioning

EXHIBIT 8 TO THE FIRM'S
RESPONSE TO DULBERG'S
1 EMERGENCY MOTION
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of deponent Hans Mast based upon all 15 exhibits violated the Rules and Orders of the
lllinois Supreme Court.

2) Plaintiff first learned of the aforesaid violations during a hearing on April 27, 2022
when the Honorable Judge Thomas A. Meyer was sent the hard copy of said deposition
without any exhibits from Defendants’ Attorney’s office and the exhibits 1-11 and 13-15
from the Plaintiff’'s current Attorney’s office. (Please see Report of Proceedings April 27,
2022 page 2 line 23-24 and page 4 line 7-9 which is part of the Clerk’s online file)

3) Plaintiff's current Attorney objected to the use of the discovery deposition of
Defendant Hans Mast during the hearing because there’s exhibit(s) missing. (Please
see Report of Proceedings April 27, 2022 page 31 line 21-24 which is part of the Clerk’s
online file)

4) Plaintiff’'s current Attorney more completely explained to the Court that the
discovery deposition of Hans Mast in all its variations was missing exhibit 12. (Please
see Report of Proceedings April 27, 2022 page 36 line 19-24 to page 37 line 1-3 which
is part of the Clerk’s online file)

5) Thereafter this Honorable Court asked Defendants’ Attorney whether he had
exhibit 12. (Please see Report of Proceedings April 27, 2022 page 37 line 19-20 which
is part of the Clerk’s online file)

6) The Attorney for the Defendants responded “l may. | don’t know. | haven’t look for
it.” (Please see Report of Proceedings April 27, 2022 page 37 line 20-21 which is part of

the Clerk’s online file)

Received 11-23-2022 12:30 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-23-2022 01:35 PM / Transaction #20425983 / Case #2017LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 2 of 70 Cc 1771 V2



7) This Honorable Court ordered Defendants’ Attorney to produce exhibit 12 if he
has it. (Please see Report of Proceedings April 27, 2022 page 39 line 16-21 which is
part of the Clerk’s online file)

8) On April 28, 2022 Plaintiff's current Attorney received an email from Defendants’
Attorney’s office with a link at https://www.dropbox.com to access Mast Dep Ex.12.
(Please see Plaintiff’'s Exhibit #1 attached)

9) Plaintiff's current Attorney noticed that the label purporting to be authentic on
Hans Mast’s discovery deposition exhibit 12 seemed not to match the other 14 exhibit
label as to fonts, shape, color, and DEPONENT’s NAME (Hans Mist not Hans Mast).

10) On May 18, 2022 Plaintiff's current Attorney caused to be served upon Certified
Shorthand Reporter Barbara G. Smith a Subpoena For Records in which she was
requested to produce “The original discovery deposition of Hans Mast taken in this
matter on June 25, 2020 including all pages, all indexes, all exhibits and all
stenographic/shorthand notes.”

11) Certified Shorthand Reporter Barbara G. Smith’s complete response submitted
on a flash drive was received on June 16, 2022.

12) Contained on the flash drive is a file titted HPSCANS and therein were a series
of communications and handwritten notes between the Certified Shorthand Reporter
Barbara G. Smith and Noelle Kappes of US Legal Support and Plaintiff's former
attorney Julia C. Williams clearly indicating that Hans Mast discovery deposition taken
June 25, 2020 did not have exhibit 12 sent before the deposition nor uploaded during
the deposition and said exhibit was never in the Certified Shorthand Reporter Barbara

G. Smith’s possession before, during or after the deposition was taken, transcribed or
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submitted for transmission. (Please see Plaintiff's Group Exhibit #2 Barbara G. Smith
job papers0001.pdf and job papers0002.pdf attached)

13) Thereafter, on June 21, 2022 Plaintiff's current Attorney sent Hans Mast’s
discovery deposition taken on June 25, 2020 with exhibits 1-11 and 13-15, that were
located in Plaintiff's former Attorney Julia C. Williams’ electronic file with exhibit 12
received from Defendants’ Attorney’s office on April 28, 2022 with Barbara G. Smith’s
flash drive to Plaintiff's S. Ct. Rule 213(f)(3) expert Robin D. Williams, MFS, MS, D-
BFDE Board Certified, Omni Document Examinations for analysis.

14) On July 11, 2022 Plaintiff's current Attorney received Robin D. Williams’s Report
of Findings concluding that the label on exhibit 12 did not come from the same group or
batch of labels identified as exhibits 1-11 and 13-15. (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #3
Robin D. Williams Report of Findings July 11, 2022 attached)

15) On July 11, 2022 Plaintiff's current Attorney received an email from Defendants’
Attorney stating that the Hans MIST EMPHASIS ADDED exhibit 12 alleged to be part
of Defendant Hans Mast’s discovery deposition was received separately from U.S.
Legal Support by both his office and Plaintiff's former Attorney Julia Williams on July 14,
2020 while the Deposition and Exhibits 1-11 and 13-15 were received from U.S. Legal
Support by both his office and Plaintiff’'s former Attorney Julia Williams on July 10, 2020.

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #4 attached)

LAW AND ORDER(S)

lllinois Supreme Court Rule 206. Method of Taking Depositions on Oral Examination
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(h) Remote Electronic Means Depositions. Any party
may take a deposition by telephone, videoconference, or
other remote electronic means by stating in the notice

EMPHASIS ADDED the specific electronic means to be
used for the deposition, subject to the right to object. For the
purposes of Rule 203, Rule 205, and this rule, such a
deposition is deemed taken at the place where the deponent
is to answer questions. Except as otherwise provided in this
paragraph (h), the rules governing the practice, procedures
and use of depositions shall apply to remote electronic
means depositions. (1) Reserved. (2) Any e hibits or other
demonstrative evidence to be presented to the deponent
by any party at the deposition shall be provided to the
officer administering the oath and all other parties
within a reasonable period of time prior to the
deposition, unless the deposition participants are able
to view the e hibits in real time during the deposition.

EMPHASIS ADDED (3) Reserved. (4) The party at whose
instance the remote electronic means deposition is taken
shall pay all costs of the remote electronic means deposition,
unless otherwise agreed by the parties. (5) Time spent at a
remote electronic means deposition in addressing necessary

technology issues shall not count against the time limit for
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the deposition set by Rule 206(d), by stipulation, or by court
order. (6) No recording of a remote electronic means
deposition shall be made other than the recording disclosed
in the notice of deposition.

M.R.30370 CORRECTED ORDER APRIL 29, 2020

(Please see Plaintiff’'s Exhibit #5 attached)

M.R.30370 AMENDED ORDER JUNE 4, 2020

(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #6 attached)

ILCS / ro Ch. , par.

Sec. .Po ero cortsto aerles. a TheS pre e
Co rto this State haspo erto a er leso pleading, practice
and proced re or the circ it, Appellate and S pre e Co rts
S pple entar to, tnotinconsistent ith the provisions o this
Act, andto a endthe sa e, orthep rposeo a ing this Act
e ective orthe convenient ad inistration o j stice, and other ise
si pli ingj dicial proced re, and po erto a er les governing
pleading, practice and proced re ins all clai s actions, incl ding
service o process in connection there ith. nless other ise
indicated  the te t, re erences in this Acttor les aretor leso
the S pre e Co .

S Jjecttother leso the S pre e Co r, the circ it and
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Appellate Co rts a a er lesreg lating their doc ets,
calendars, and  siness.

So rce P.A.

(735 ILCS 5/1-105) (from Ch. 110, par. 1-105)

Sec. 1-105. Enforcement of Act and rules. The Supreme Court
may provide by rule for the orderly and expeditious administration
and enforcement of this Act and of the rules, including the striking
of pleadings, the dismissal of claims, the entry of defaults, the
assessment of costs, the assessment against an offending party of
the reasonable expenses, including attorney s fees, which any
violation causes another party to incur, or other action that may
be appropriate. EMPHASIS ADDED

(Source: P.A. 82-280.)

Rule 211. Effect of Errors and Irregularities in Depositions;
Objections (a) As to Notice. All errors and irregularities in the notice
for taking a deposition are waived unless written objection is
promptly served upon the party giving the notice. (b) As to
Disqualification of Officer or Person. Objection to taking a
deposition because of disqualification of the officer or person before
whom it is to be taken is waived unless made before the taking of

the deposition begins or as soon thereafter as the disqualification
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becomes known or could have been discovered with reasonable
diligence. (c) As to Competency of Deponent; Admissibility of
Testimony; Questions and Answers; Misconduct; Irregularities. (1)
Grounds of objection to the competency of the deponent or
admissibility of testimony which might have been corrected if
presented during the taking of the deposition are waived by failure
to make them at that time; otherwise objections to the competency
of the deponent or admissibility of testimony may be made when
the testimony is offered in evidence. (2) Objections to the form of a
question or answer, errors and irregularities occurring at the oral
examination in the manner or taking of the deposition, in the oath or
affirmation, or in the conduct of any person, and errors and
irregularities of any kind which might be corrected if promptly
presented, are waived unless seasonable objection thereto is made
at the taking of the deposition. (3) Objections to the form of written
questions are waived unless served in writing upon the party
propounding them within the time allowed for serving succeeding
questions and, in the case of the last questions authorized, within 7
days after service thereof. (4) A motion to suppress is unnecessary
to preserve an objection seasonably made. Any party may, but
need not, on notice and motion obtain a ruling by the court on the
objections in advance of the trial. (d) As to Completion and Return

of Deposition. Errors and irregularities in the manner in which the
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testimony is transcribed or the deposition is prepared, signed,
certified, sealed, indorsed, transmitted, filed, or otherwise dealt with
by the officer are waived unless a motion to suppress the
deposition or some part thereof is made with reasonable
promptness after the defect is, or with due diligence might have
been, ascertained. Committee Comments This rule is derived from
former Rule 19-9. The language is unchanged except that the
period for filing objections to the form of written questions has been
extended to seven days in subparagraph (c)(3) in keeping with the
committee’s policy of measuring time periods in multiples of seven

days.

VIOLATIONS

A) The exhibits that were decided upon to be used by former counsel Julia C. Williams,
and specifically exhibit 12, were not provided to the officer administering the oath and all
other parties within a reasonable period of time prior to the deposition. In fact, e hibit
12 was never provided to the officer administering the oath. EMPHASIS ADDED
A1) On or about April 30, 2020 Defendants’ Counsel sent an email to Plaintiff's former
Counsel Julia C. Williams indicating an awareness of the current Supreme Court rules
regarding depositions when he wrote "The recent temporary amendment to Rule 206
(facilitating depositions during the Covid crisis), prompted me to touch base and inquire
whether you may want to consider attempting to depose Hans Mast remotely in the 2"

half of May..” (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #7 attached.)
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A2) On or about May 29t 2020 former attorney Julia C. Williams sent an email to
Defendants’ Counsel indicating an awareness of the current Supreme Court rules
regarding depositions when she wrote ” ...and given the Supreme Court rules, it makes
sense to take advantage of the remote deposition option.” (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit
#8 attached.)

A2.1) On or about June 19, 2020 Defendants’ attorney emailed Plaintiff’'s former
attorney Julia C. Williams stating “Julia: | just received your notice of attorney lien. Will
you still be taking the dep next week?

My experience with receiving liens at this stage of litigation (in a high percentage of
cases) is that a withdrawal shortly follows. Hopefully not the case here, but just making
sure we are still on for the Mast’s dep. (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit 15 attached.)

A3) On or about June 23, 2020 Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams emailed
Defendants’ attorney 23 exhibits that she may emphasis added use in the discovery
Deposition of Defendant Hans Mast on June 25, 2020. Additionally she indicated that
there could be additions and there may be subtractions. emphasis added
Additionally she wrote ”...and | will do my best to send them ahead of time.” (Please see
Plaintiff’'s Exhibit #9 attached.)

A3.1) On or about June 24, 2020 at 10:49 AM (less than 24 hours before the start of
the discovery deposition of Defendant Hans Mast) Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C.
Williams emailed Defendants’ attorney 1 more exhibit that she may emphasis added
use. (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit 9 attached.)

A3.2) On June 25, 2020 the discovery deposition of Hans Mast was called at 10:00 AM

“pursuant to subpoena and pursuant to the Code of Civil Procedure of the State of

10
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lllinois and the RULES OF THE SUPREME COURT THEREOF, PERTAINING TO THE
TAKING OF DEPOSITIONS, EMPHASIS ADDED . (Please see Defendants’ The Law
Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. and Hans Mast's Motion/Memorandum In
Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment

Exhibit G page 1 lines 15 to 17)

A3.3) On June 25, 2020 at 12:31 PM (approximately 15-30 minutes after the conclusion
of the discovery deposition of Defendant Hans Mast, Defendant’s attorney sends an
email to Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams discussing what is “...fresh in his
mind...” but any conversation regarding errors and irregularities in the just concluded
deposition is notably absent. (Please see Plaintiff Exhibit 16 attached.)

A3.4) Shortly after the Deposition ended Barbara G. Smith emailed Julia C. Williams
asking for Exhibit 12 and Julia C. Williams responded by sending a blank email.
Additionally, Barbara G. Smith called and left a message for Julia C. Williams on July 6,
2020 again requesting Exhibit 12. On July 7, 2020 Barbara G. Smith submitted the
June 25, 2020 discovery deposition of Hans Mast to U.S. Legal Support without Exhibit
12. (Please see Plaintiff's Group Exhibit 2 attached).

A3.5) The Deposition of Defendant Hans Mast was received by Plaintiff's former
attorney and Defendants’ attorney from U.S. Legal Support without the Hans Mist

E hibit 12 EMPHASIS ADDED on July 10, 2020.

A4) On or about July 13, 2020 Noelle Kappes, Scheduling and Client Solution Manager|
U.S. Legal Support sends an email to Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams stating
that “the court reporter indicated you would be sending us exhibit 12 from this

deposition (discovery deposition of Defendant Hans Mast taken remotely on June 25,

11
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2020) so that we can include it with the transcript. | don’t believe we have received it
can you send it tomorrow?” (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #10 attached)

A5) On or about July 14, 2020 Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams emails to
Noelle Kappes “Dear Noelle, | am sorry. | thought | had responded to Barbara’s email
with the exhibit. It is attached here.” (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #10 attached.)

AB) On or about July 14, 2020 wtolliver2uslegalsupport.com emailed to Plaintiff’'s former
attorney and Defendants’ attorney that “Exhibit 12 is now available to download”
(Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit #11 attached)

A6.1) Exhibit 12 was never presented to the officer administering the oath Barbara G.
Smith, CSR, RPR Notary Public but was sent after the deposition of Defendant Hans
Mast was taken on June 25, 2020 but sent on July 14, 2020 to Noelle Kappes,
Scheduling and Client Solution Manager| U.S. Legal Support who forwarded it to
wtolliver2, another employee of U.S. Legal Support who created the misspelled, non-
conforming HANS MIST [EMPHASIS ADDED label.

A7) On or about July 14, 2020 Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams wrote to
Plaintiff “Attached is exhibit 12 that was missing in the original transcript copy because
the copy that the court reporter received was blank. [emphasis added] (Please see
Plaintiff's Exhibit #12 attached)

A8) On or about August 5, 2022 Plaintiff's former attorney inexplicitly emails to Mary
Winch marywinch@clintonlaw.net,ed@clintonlaw.net the same email she sent to the
same recipients on July 14, 2020. (Please see A5 above and Plaintiff's Exhibit #13

attached)

12

Received 11-23-2022 12:30 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-23-2022 01:35 PM / Transaction #20425983 / Case #2017LA000377
Purchased from re:SearchiL Page 12 of 70 C 1781 V2



B) The deposition participants were not able to view the exhibits in real time during the
deposition.

B1) The following clearly indicated a problem with viewing the exhibits submitted and
the Defendant’s internet equipment and internet connection and audio during the
attempted remote discovery deposition of Defendant Hans Mast:

B1.1) Q. So I'm uploading Exhibit 2, it’s titled Dulberg Mast Dep Exhibit 2, and this
should be the original complaint filed in the case Dulberg versus Gagnon, et al., 12 LA
178, filed in McHenry County. Do you see that document?

A. Yeah. What I'm going off are an email | got with all the exhibits attached, so I'm not —
that’s what I'm looking at.; (Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of

Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans Mast's Motion/Memorandum In

Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment Exhibit G page 17 lines 3 to 10

also found on 209 of 464 previously filed.)

B1.2) Q. Okay.

A. Oh, uh, I think—It just kicked me off.

Mr. Flynn: | got disconnected, too. It's the Wi-Fi.

By Ms. Williams:

Q. Okay, we'll just wait a minute here.

A. | can hear you. | just can’t see you. Q. We’'ll wait a minute until you can get your
video back on.

Mr. Flynn: Julia, we think the Wi-Fi may have dropped here in the office. emphasis
added

Ms. Williams: Okay. Well, let’s just give a minute and see.; (Please see Defendants’

13
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The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum
In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment Exhibit G page 22 lines 1

to 10 also found on 211 of 464 previously filed.)

B1.3) Q. Okay. | just uploaded Dulberg Mast Exhibit 4 and it says letter—it’s “Letter Re
Settlement,” and that should be —still be Exhibit 4 that was emailed around to Counsel
so that you would have it. And it is labeled POP192 and POP193. Do you recognize
those documents?

A. Wait. | think the Internet, maybe because we were having problems, is the Internet
went down, so now my exhibits aren’t pulling up. Can you try again? Do you have that,
George?

Mr. Flynn: Yeah, here’s the hard copy. emphasis added

The Witness: I'll look at the hard copy emphasis added , so what are you asking?
(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans
Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 26 lines 5 to 17 also found on 212 of 464 previously filed.)

B1.4) Q. Okay. Just uploaded Exhibit 5, and this is email dated October 30, 2013, and
it's marked at the bottom 000195.

A. Okay.

Q. Okay, and here in this email it looks like you started this email chain to Paul on
October 25, 2013. Do you see that?

A. It looks like there‘s a couple emails here. There’s several pages. You just mean the
first page?

Q. I think—It should only be, | believe it's only one page and it looks like—

14
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A. Oh, these aren’t part of it ? Just one page?

Q. The document that | have is just one page. Are we looking at the same thing?

A. Okay.

Q. It's POP00195 on the bottom.

A. Yeah, he had a couple other pages on it, but okay.

Q. Okay. | just want to make sure that | didn’t —okay. And on the bottom there of the first
sheet, if you have several, | only published one sheet for the purposes of this
deposition emphasis added , it states, “Friday, October 25, 2013,” do you see that?
(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans
Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 28 lines 16 to 24 and page 29 lines 1-14 also found on 212 of

464 previously filed.)

B1.5) Q. Okay. So I'm going to upload another file here.

A. Yeah, our internet is down. That’s why | can’t bring these up.

Q. Okay.

Mr. Flynn: Julia, just so you know, I’'ve got hard copies of the majority of the exhibits you
sent with the exception of the larger files, like the insurance policy and the dep
transcripts.

MS. Williams: Okay. Okay, great.

Mr. Flynn: I've got some of the deposition transcripts, but | didn’t want to waste a lot of
paper and ink at home.

MS. Williams: Okay. | think we’ll be—For the most part, | think we’ll be fine and we’ll

deal with it if and when we get to that point.

15
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Q. Okay. So the document that I'm looking at now is another email on the —it's now titled

Exhibit 6. | don’t think it was entitled Exhibit 6 in what | sent to George, but it's an email
that the first date on the email is November 4, 2013, and the last date is November 5,

2013 email chain and it's —at the bottom it's stamped Dulberg001531.

A. What exhibit is it?

Q. | think it might have been 5-A (emphasis added) to George. It's now exhibit 6 for the

purpose of this deposition. (Please note that there never was an exhibit marked 5-A)

A. Yeah, that wasn’t part of the download then. Do you have—

Mr. Flynn: Yeah, | don’t think that was included. (Please see Defendants’ The Law
Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In
Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment Exhibit G page 31 lines 10 to
24 and page 32 lines 1 to 17 also found on 213 of 464 previously filed.)

B1.6) Q. Okay. Okay, I’'m going to stop screen sharing. Okay. I'm going to upload
another file. This is Deposition Exhibit 7. George, you probably had it as Exhibit 6, but

for the purpose of this deposition right now it's going to be 7 and it's an email chain
dated—

A. | have these on the computer. You don’t need to, unless
you want to, but I'm just saying | have these on the

computer.

Q. Okay, but Barb needs them, so that’s why | keep
uploading them, otherwise she doesn’t have them. Okay. So
Exhibit 7, and it's POP00181 and POP00182,and it's two

pages of an email chain, it starts November 15" and

16
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ends November 19, is that accurate?

A. Yes.

(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And

Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 35 lines 5 to 20 and also found on 214 of 464 previously filed.)

B2) From this point on the transcript indicated that the deponent could not view any
exhibits uploaded so that Plaintiff's former attorney Julia C. Williams was asking
qguestions based upon her attempted uploads but the deponent Defendant Hans Mast
was looking at physical documents to respond based upon the following:

B2.1) Q. Okay. So I'm going to upload another document and then we can keep going
here. And then this is Exhibit 8 and for —it is a letter from Ronald Barch to you, Hans,
and it's POP000667. Do you have emphasis added that ?

A. What date is it?

Q. I'm sorry, dated November 18, 2013,

A. Yeah, | have emphasis added that.

(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And

Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 36 lines 6 to 13 and also found on 214 of 464 previously filed.)

B2.2) Q. Yep, it's POP000181.

A. What exhibit?

Q. It's Exhibit 7.

A. 7, that’s the letter.

Q. If may be 6 for you. It may be 6 for you.

17
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A. Let’s take a look. What page is the email?

Q. The date at the top of the email chain is Tuesday, November 19, 2013.

A. Yeah, | have emphasis added that.

(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And

Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 38 lines 1 to 9 and also found on 215 of 464 previously filed.)

B2.3) Q. I'm going to add another exhibit here. Okay, for the purpose of this deposition
it's Deposition Exhibit 9. This is a memorandum. At the top it will say, “ memorandum,”
and the date is November 20, 2013, and at the bottom it is identified as POP and then

3 —there’s 000003, | believe. Do you have emphasis added that ?

A. What exhibit is it?

Q. I think you’re probably going to have it as Exhibit 8, but for the purpose of this
deposition it’s actually going to be Exhibit 9.

(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And

Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G Pages page 40 lines 12 to 22 and also found on 214 of 464 previously filed.)
B2.4) Q. Okay, I'm uploading Dulberg Mast Dep Exhibit 12. This is titled “Legal
Research.” And this is hard because there’s — it’s 27 pages. Some of them have
Bates numbers, but some of them are black on the bottom, so | think the bates
Numbers didn’t —didn’t take, but it’s roughly — looks like roughly 204, maybe 205,
Dulberg 204, 205 through roughly Dulberg00304 —Actually, I’'m sorry, these aren’t
going to be continuous. But do you have the packet of legal research in front of

you? It appears to be copies out of a — copies of case law out of the Northeastern

18
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Digest.

A. | just have the one case here.

Q. Just one case? Which — What is the case title?

A. The first one, it’s LAJATO. emphasis added

(Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And

Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment
Exhibit G page 49 lines 20 to 24, page 50 lines 1 to 11 and also found on 217-

218 of 464 previously filed.)

C) The case of Tilschner v. Spangler No.2-10-0111, 949 N.E.2d 688, 350 lll.Dec.896,

409 lIl.LApp.3d 98 (2011) which Plaintiff Paul Dulberg specifically instructed his former
attorney Julia C. Williams to include as an exhibit to be the basis of questions to the
deponent Defendant Hans Mast because: Mast had personally given a copy of the
certified opinion to Dulberg on November 20, 2013; had personally appeared and
argued the case along with Thomas J. Popovich, and Mark J. Vogg of Defendant the
Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C.; and had insisted that the decision in the case
was the reason Plaintiff Paul Dulberg would not prevail in the underlying case against
the Defendants Carolyn and William (Bill) McGuire. (This is based upon information and
belief pending this Honorable Court’s ruling upon Plaintiff’s previously filed Motion To
Compel concerning his former attorney Julia C. Williams’ claims of Attorney-Client

Privilege and Work Product.) (Please see Plaintiff's Exhibit 14 Tilschner v. Spangler

No.2-10-0111 attached)

C1)_Tilschner v. Spangler No.2-10-0111 was not included in exhibit 12 as constituted,

when sent 19 days after the deposition had concluded, in response to the inquires of

19
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Noelle Kappes Scheduling and Client Solutions Manager| U.S. Legal Support (Please
see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans Mast’s
Motion/Memorandum In Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment Exhibit G
found on pages 264 - 290 of 464 previously filed.)

C2) Tilschner v. Spangler No.2-10-0111 was inexplicitly replaced with an

exact duplicate of the Lejato v. AT&T, INC., No. 1-95-0447 669 N.E.2d 645

283 lll. App. 3d 126 (1996) (Please see Defendants’ The Law Offices Of

Thomas J. Popovich, P.C. And Hans Mast’s Motion/Memorandum In

Support Of Their Motion For Summary Judgment Exhibit G Pages 264-

285 of 464 previously filed.)

D1) On November 4, 2022 Defendants’ attorney was allowed to raise the issue of

“waiver” alleging that both Defendant Hans Mast’s attorney and Plaintiff Paul Dulberg
waived any and all objections by stating “ all objections to that manner were waived by
both parties.” (Please see Report of Proceeding November 4, 2022 page 14 line 14-15
which is contained in the Clerk of Court’s electronic file for this matter.

D2) The lllinois General Assembly empowered the lllinois Supreme Court to make and
enforce rules for the Circuit, Appellate and Supreme Court. (Please see above -
ILCS / ro Ch. , par. and (735 ILCS 5/1-105) (from Ch. 110, par. 1-
105).

D3) lllinois Supreme Court Rule 211 does not allow opposing attorneys to waive the
rules and orders powers granted to the lllinois Supreme Court by the lllinois General

Assembly.

D4) It should be noted that:1) there were multiple emails between the Plaintiff and

20
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Defendants’ attorneys as close in time as less than 24 hours before and at most 30
minutes after the deposition and the subject of “waiver” was not discussed. (Please
see Exhibits 9, 15 and 16 attached.); 2) On July 30, 2020 Julia C. Williams, in response
to Plaintiff's question about the Deposition of Hans Mast did not respond with anything
about “waiver” of issues and cavalierly stated “Your future counsel will need to bring
that before the Judge at some point” Please see Plaintiff Exhibit 17 attached): 3) Julia
C. Williams filed her Motion to Withdraw on behalf of herself and the Clinton Law Firm
on August 18, 2020 (Please see the Clerk of McHenry County Circuit Court’s electric

file for this case.)

Wherefore, Plaintiff Paul Dulberg prays that Plaintiff's Motion to Exclude the
discovery deposition of Defendant Hans Mast taken remotely on June 25, 2020 is
granted, that Plaintiff request to take the deposition of Defendant Hans Mast is granted,
but if Defendants’ verbal request to file a sur-response is allowed then the Plaintiff be
granted a reasonable time to file a sur-reply after considering what'’s left of Plaintiff’s
time to respond to Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and for any other

additional relief this Honorable Court deems fair and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

21
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/s/ Alphonse A. Talarico

Alphonse A. Talarico

By: Alphonse A. Talarico

Plaintiff's attorney

707 Skokie Boulevard Suite 600
Northbrook, lllinois 60022

(312) 808-1410

ARDC No. 6184530
contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

alphonsetalarico@gmail.com

22
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RE: Dulberg v. Mast and Popovich

Linda Walters <lwalters@karballaw.com>
Thu 4/28/2022 4:00 PM

To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>
Cc: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>
On behalf of George Flynn, please use the below link to access Mast Dep Ex. 12.

https:/www.dropbox.com/s/b2Imm0a6s3oex3d/Mast%20Dep%20ExX.%2012.PDF?dI=0

Thank you.

Linda Walters
Asst. to George Flynn

Linda Walters

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC
150 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 1700

Chicago, IL 60606

= p: (312) 431-3641
B F: (312) 431-3670
XE. Iwalters@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be
confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information
is prohibited.

EXHIBIT

d

e
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Attachment available until Aug 13, 2024

Dear Noelle,
| am sorry. | thought | had responded to Barbara’s email with the exhibit. It is attached here.
Best Regards,

Julia Williams

Of Counseél

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437
Chicago, IL 60602
P:312.357.1515
F:312.201.0737

juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net

This message may be privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete

the email and notify the sender lmmedlately _/W/Q e /M"/ W&/ﬂ/dgﬁ
7]
ﬁf W M (7 A

Click t_o Dc’)wn!c:arj! , M m -_W ;L

Dulhera Mast Dep Exh 12 Legal Research .pdf

35.7 B M

On Jul 13, 2020, at 8:37 PM Noelle Kappes <nkappes@uslegalsupport.com> wro;eM fi
Vid Al = 10: 50~ 7= 1¢p— 5L 4
V‘/;LW M b’d’% /Lﬁf' Vs j/))«’%f(_/é L(/_’ Kl ﬁWﬂM

The court reporter indicated you would be sending us exhibit 12 from this deposition so we
can include it with the transcript. | don't believe we have received it. Can you send it on
tomorrow?

Hi there, 4

Thank you,
Noelle

Please find attached confirmation of scheduling regarding the matter referenced below.
Witness: Hans Mast

Case Name: Paul Dulberg v. Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, et al. G " v
Date: 06/25/2020

Time: 10:00 AM, (GMT-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada) EXHIBIT
Location: .
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Reporter and all Parties will appear via Video Conference.

Thank you for choosing U.S. Legal Support.
Court Reporting | Record Retrieval | Trial Services

Please note: To ensure your safety and the safety of others, when visiting a U.S. Legal
Support office, please practice responsible social distancing measures. We ask that you
provide and wear your own mask in common areas (halls, restrooms, break areas, cube
areas, conference rooms, etc.). Thank you for your understanding and cooperation.

<CFM923267.PDF>
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Hi Ms. Williams — This is Barb Smith, the court reporter from US Legal that was present at the dep of Hans Mast on 6-25-20. |
am currently working on the transcript and while preparing the exhibits | noticed that Exhibit No. 12, which is the 27 pages of
legal research, did not download completely. The Exhibit 12 that | have has blank pages 1-22 and only pages 23-27 have print
on them. | just wanted to let you know and check if you wanted to resend or if that's how No. 12 is supposed to be.

Thank you.

Barb

/Z/}/ 2/0

- Y adia /J\’\/L/
//z - 7o ”2/ \L} J
2] ) ! (/ ’{
4 | ; / -
- 4 i 7 / {
(/:) e et /
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71712020 AT&T Yahoo Mail - Job 923267

Job 923267

From: Smith Family (barbnwally@att.net)
To:  nkappes@uslegalsupport.com

Date: Tuesday, July 7, 2020, 09:32 PM CDT

Hi Noelle -- Hope you're doing well. | just want to let you know | submitted this job, 923267, last night. Two things |
wanted to let you know about. First, this job and 925187 were both submitted last night. These are the first two | used
Box for the exhibits. | hope | did them correctly. If there's any problems, please let me know.

For 923267 | have another issue. One of the exhibits, #12, was downloaded during the Zoom session. It's 27 pages
and when | first looked at it | noticed that pages 1-22 were blank. | emailed Julia Williams, our client, on 7-2 about this.
She responded and the message section of her email was blank. | waited for another email but received none. Or 7-6 |
called and left her a message and have not received a response. | did note all of this information in the email that | sent
the job with.

The main reason I'm telling you all of this is that | am going to be out of town Thursday and Friday. My daughter is
getting married in Arkansas so | will not be bringing my computer with me and will be quite busy. Hopefully | hear from
her on Wednesday.

Thanks,

Barb

n
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
PLAINTIFF, .

v. No. 17 LA 377
THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS POPOVICH,
and HANS MAST,

DEFENDANTS.

e Nt N S S e N S’

AMENDED NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: All Attorneys of Record (See Attached Service List)

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 2-1003 of
the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure and Supreme Court Rule 206, the following deposition will
be taken for the purpose of discovery before a Notary Public via remote electronic deposition at
the time and place specified, upon oral interrogatories to be propounded to said witness.

Deponent Location Date Time
Hans Mast Compton Law Group June 25, 2020 10:00a.m.

85 Market St.
Elgin, IL 60123
(remote electronic deposition)

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED that you are by this Notice required to have
present at the date, time, and place stated, the said Deponent for oral examination for the purpose
of discovery. YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that PAUL DULBERG, a party to this case,
intends to be present at the above noticed deposition.

Edward X. Clinton, Jr., ARDC No. 6206773
== Julia C. Williams, ARDC No. 6296386

. / The Clinton Law Firm
@ll W. Washington, Ste. 1437
/ hicago, 1L 60602
¢

312.357.1515
ed@clintonlaw.net
jwhawilliams@eclintonlaw.net

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, a non-attorney, certify that I served this Notice by emailing a copy to
each party to whom it is directed by 5:00 p.m. on June 4, 2020.

[X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to /s/ Julia C. Williams
735 ILCS 5/1-109, 1 certify that the statements set Julia C. Williams
forth herein are true and correct.
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SERVICE LIST:

“George FIynn 24/
| Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLG :

150 S. Wacker Drive L
Suite 1700 |
Chicago, IL 60606 /]
P: (312) 431-3622 o
F: (312) 431-3670 7 %
E: gflynn@karballaw.com 3 s l

{X] Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to . /s/ Julia C. Williams
735 ILCS 5/1-109, I certify that the statements set 7ulla Wll 1a W
forth herein are true and correct.
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U.S. legal Support - Chicago

200 West Jackson
Suite 600
Chicago, L 60604
" Telephone: 312-236-8352
() US. Legal G VS
Support g JOB WORKSHEET
' #12 2
3 = LY
Resovrce | Barbara G, Smith B i 9 -
Job No. | 923267 -Job Type Deposition {
Job Date | 06/25/2020 Job Time 10:00 AM (GMT-06:00) -
Ceniral Time (US & Canada) °
DueDate | 07/10/2020 Notation RIVC
Wiiness Hans Mast
Case:Name | Paul Dulberg v. Law Offices of Thomas Popoyvich, et al.
Case No. 17LA377
Location *U.S. Legal Support, Inc. - Remote Video Conference (5% a’
Reporter and all Parties will appear via Video Conference.
i’hone:
Room No.:

Detail: To join the Video Conference, a website link will be provided by U.S.

_| Legal Support the business day prior to the sefting. '
Remarks Court Reporter & RemoteDepo

*sveryone appearing remotely except attomey George Fynn who will be with
the deponent

REPORTER MUST READ THE ATTACHED READ ON

Client Clinton Law FArm
) 111 West Washington Street

Suite 1437

Chicago, IL 60602

Phone: 312-357-1515 /)W %/l

JFax YW A\~ 0

_Contact Julia Willlams
Ordered By | Julia Williams via email '*/
Requesied Service ltem Units M‘W
Service RemoteDepo w/InstantExhibit - 1.00 /

S whed @&fMWW

Thank you for accepting this assignment. Please note that by accepting this assignment, you
acknowtedge U.S. Legal Support's requirement to have an up-to-date W-9, BAA, and CIA form
submitted prior to our releasing payment.

Please provide the transcript to our production feam by due date refiected above.
Exhibits to be delivered to production within 3 days after deposition.
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@>OMNI

Document Examinations
Robin D. Williams, MFS, MS, D- Bonnie L. Schwid, B.S., D-
BFDE BFDE
Board Certified Board Certified

July 11, 2022

Attorney Alphonse A. Talarico
Law Office of Alphonse Talarico
707 Skokie Blvd.

Suite 600

Northbrook, Illinois 60062

REPORT OF FINDINGS
RE: Dulberg v Popovich et al LA 377

Dear Attorney Talarico,

Pursuant to your request, [ examined the following documents:

Document containing a disputed Exhibit Label

(machine copy)

Q-1 The first page of a 27-page document containing machine copies of pages from a book or
books. The first line on the yellow label reads “Exhibit 12”.
The label is in the bottom center of a machine copy of 2 pages. The page number in the
upper left corner is 502. The center heading reads: “218 Illinois Decisions”.
Dated 6-25-2020.
Some of the pages in the 27-page document are duplications of previous pages.
The page sequencing in the 27-page document is as follows: 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507,
508, 509, 510, 511, 512, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 509, 510, 511, 512, 854, 855,
856, 857, 858.

Document(s) submitted as containing genuine Exhibit Labels

(machine copies):

K-1  The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 1”.

K-2  The yellow label at the top center of the document reads “Exhibit 2”. EXHIBIT
K-3  The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 3”.

K-4  The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 4”. 3
K-5 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 5”.

K-6  The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 6.

K-7  The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 7”.

K-8 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 8”.

K-9 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 9”.

Mailing Address:

1253 Scheuring Road 1001 W. Glen Oaks Ln. 161 N.
Clark Street
Suite A Suite 219

Quisa 12NN
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RE: Dulberg v Popovich et al LA 377
Page 2
July 11,2022

K-10 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 10”.
K-11 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 11”.
K-13 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 13”.
K-14 The yellow label at the top center of the document reads “Exhibit 14”.

K-15 The yellow label at the bottom right of the document reads “Exhibit 15”.

Assignment

The purpose of the examination was to determine whether the yellow label that is

in question on Item Q-1, also identified as Exhibit Label #12 and the labels submitted as genuine
on Items K-1 through K-11 and K-13 through K-15 all originated from the same group or batch
of labels.

Procedure

The examination consisted of visual and microscopic study of the font styles, the discriminating
variations of letter formations, letter designs, beginnings and endings of letters, t-crossings,
spelling of words and exterior and interior shapes of the labels.

Opinion
It is the opinion of this examiner that the label in question identified as Q-1, Questioned Label

#12, did not come from the same group or batch of labels identified as Items K-1 through K-11
and K-13 through K-15.

Discussion
Item Q-1, Exhibit Label #12 contained a different font in all of the words on the label (except in
the word “Date™) and in numerals 1 and 2 as illustrated in the attached charts.

It is important to note that the name of Hans Mast was misspelled on Item Q-1, Exhibit Label
#12, as “Hans Mis?”.

It is noteworthy that in an enlargement of the label identified as Q-1, Exhibit Label #12, is the
appearance of a squared outer edge in the upper left corner of the label that can be seen. This
differs from the rounded outer edges of the known labels that were used for comparison.
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RE: Dulberg v Popovich et al LA 377
Page 3
July 11, 2022

This examination was conducted from machine copies of the document in question and the
exemplars used for comparison. I assume that they are accurate reproductions of the originals. If
the original documents become available, I am requesting the opportunity to examine the original
documents containing the original labels and revisit my opinion. However, | do not believe my
opinion will change.

Please allow four weeks in the event that testimony will be required.

Respectfully submitted,
Omni Document Examinations

Bl f), 1) s

Robin D. Williams, MFS, MS, D-BFDE
Diplomate-Board of Forensic Document Examiners
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Dulberg v. Popovich

George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>
Mon 7/11/2022 10:25 AM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>

Cc: Linda Walters <lwalters@karballaw.com>

ﬂ] 1 attachments (26 MB)
EX 0012 Hans Mast 062520.pdf;

Mr. Talarico:

Below is a copy the transmittal email with exhibit 12 received by my office on July 14, 2020. A previous email
from July 10, 2020 from US legal contained the other deposition exhibits. The link contained in the July 14
email produced the attached PDF of exhibit 12.

Regards,

From: "wtolliver@uslegalsupport.com" <wtolliver@uslegalsupport.com>

Date: July 14, 2020 at 11:13:35 AM CDT

To: George Flynn <gflynn@karballaw.com>

Subject: Exhibit 12 - Paul Dulberg v. Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, et al. - Deposition of Hans Mast,
6/25/2020

(email sent to juliawilliams@clintonlaw.net, gflynn@karballaw.com) Exhibit 12 is now available to download.

U.S. Legal Support has switched to paperless production. Your litigation support package contains digital files of your transcript
and exhibits. These files are also readily available 24/7 via our secure Client Online Portal. The certified original will be printed
to facilitate lodging with the Court. Should you require a hard certified copy of the transcript or a CD of your files, please
contact your local U.S. Legal Support office.

Thank you for choosing U.S. Legal Support.

We have uploaded the following file(s). To open or download, please click on the link(s) below.

File Information EXHIBIT
Case Name Paul Dulberg v. Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, et al.

Case No. 17LA377 ‘{

Job No. 923267 JobDate  6/25/2020 —
Witness H. Mast Exhibits

If you are unable to see the links or are not redirected to the file(s), please copy and paste the URL below in your browser:
https:/share.uslegalsupport.com/docs/download ?tk=86791893-4ae0-47ae-884c-52dfe3f186¢c0
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Available File(s)
File Type File Name Description Size(KB)
Exhibit EX 0012 Hans Mast 062520.pdf 26741

This e-mail contains proprietary information and may be confidential. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this message
in error, please delete it immediately.

George Flynn

Karbal | Cohen | Economou | Silk | Dunne | LLC

Please note our new address below effective May 27, 2022
200 S. Wacker Drive

Suite 2550

Chicago, IL 60606

¥ p: (312) 431-3622
& F: (312) 431-3670
<XE: gflynn@karballaw.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:

This electronic message transmission contains information from the law firm of Karbal, Cohen, Economou, Silk & Dunne, LLC. which may be
confidential or privileged. The information is intended to be for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended
recipient, please immediately delete this e-mail and be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of this information
is prohibited.
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IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

inre:
lllinois Courts Response to

N N N N e s e

COVID-19 Emergency/Impact M.R.30370
On Discovery
Corrected
Order

In the exercise of the general administrative and supervisory authority over the courts of
Illinois conferred on this Court pursuant to Article Vi, Section 16 of the lllinois Constitution of 1970
(1. Const. 1970, art. VI, sec. 16); and in view of the actions that have been taken by the Governor
of the State of lllinois in response to the outbreak of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19); and
consistent with the order issued by this Court on March 17, 2020,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

Effective immediately and until further order of the Court, paragraph (h) of lllinois Supreme
Court Rule 206 is temporarily amended as follows:

(h) Remote Electronic Means Depositions. Any party may take a deposition by telephone,
videoconference, or other remote electronic means by stating in the notice the specific electronic
means to be used for the deposition, subject to the right to object. For the purposes of Rule 203,
Rule 205, and this rule, such a deposition is deemed taken at the place where the deponent is to
answer questions. Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph (h), the rules governing the
practice, procedures and use of depositions shall apply to remote electronic means depositions.

(1)Reserved‘ he-deponent-shall-be-inthe-pre

(2) Any exhibits or other demonstrative evidence to be presented to the deponent by any
party at the deposition shall be provided to the officer administering the oath and all other
parties within a reasonable period of time prior to the deposition,_unless the deposition
participants are able to view the exhibits in real time during the deposition.

(3)Reserved."_' paragraph-(h)-shall-prohibit-an

(4) The party at whose instance the remote electronic means deposition is taken shall pay
all costs of the remote electronic means deposition, unless otherwise agreed by the parties.

(5) Time spent at a remote electronic means deposition in_addressing necessary

EXHIBIT
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technology issues shall not count against the time limit for the deposition set by Rule 206(d),
by stipulation, or by court order.

(6) No recording of a remote electronic means deposition shall be made other than the
recording disclosed in the notice of deposition.

Amended September 8, 1975, effective October 1, 1975; amended January 5, 1981, effective
February 1, 1981; amended July 1, 1985, effective August 1, 1985; amended June 26, 1987,
effective August 1, 1987; amended June 1, 1995, effective January 1, 1996; amended October
22, 1999, effective December 1, 1999; amended February 16, 2011, effective immediately,
amended Dec. 29, 2017, eff. Jan. 1, 2018; amended Sept. 26, 2019, eff. Oct. 1, 2019;

temporarily amended Apr. 29, 2020, eff. immediately.

Committee Comments
(April 29, 2020)

Paragraph (h)

Where a deponent testifies from a remote location and no neutral representative or
representative of an adverse party is present in the room with the testifying deponent, care must
be taken to ensure the integrity of the examination. The testifying deponent may be examined
regarding the identity of all persons in the room during the testimony. Where possible, all persons

in_the room during the testimony should separately participate in_the videoconference. In

furtherance of their obligations under lllinois Rules of Professional Conduct 3.3 (Candor Toward
the Tribunal), 3.4 (Fairness to Opposing Party and Counsel), and 8.4(d) (Misconduct), counsel

representing a deponent should instruct the deponent that (a) he or she may not communicate
with anyone during the examination other than the examining attorney or the court reporter and
(b) he or she may not consult any written, printed, or electronic information during the examination
other than information provided by the examining attorney. Unrepresented deponents may be

similarly instructed by counsel for any party.

Order entered by the Court.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, | have hereunto
subscribed my name and affixed the seal of
said Court, this 29th day of April, 2020.

Cambpn Ty Gasboet o,

Supreme Court of the State of lllinois
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